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Re: NGO Transmission, Inc. Letter of Notification for Pipeline Replacement Project
(Line 3-F), City of Heath, Licking County, Ohio, Case No. 17-1994-GA-BLN

Dear Mr. Donlon and Ms. McNeal:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced case is a copy of the Letter of Notification
Application of NGO Transmission, Inc. (“NGOT”) d/b/a The Energy Cooperative to
replace a section of pipeline by installing approximately 5,400 feet of 10-inch diameter
natural gas pipeline (Line 3-F) in City of Heath, Licking County Ohio. The project will
be relocated along public roadway within in private easements, public right of way, and
dedicated utility corridors. In addition, we have provided the Staff of the Ohio Power
Siting Board with hard copies of the Application.

Applicant: NGO Transmission, Inc.
1500 Granville Road
P.O. Box 4970
Newark, OH 43058-4970

Project Location: City of Heath, Licking County, Ohio
Authorized Technical Representative: Don Wheeler, Operations Manager

P.O. Box 4970
(740) 348-1211/ dwheeler@theenergycoop.com

Authorized Legal Representative: Lija Kaleps-Clark, Esq.
Director of Land & Legal Services
P.O. Box 4970
(740) 348-1212/ lija@theenergycoop.com

Project Description: NGOT is planning to replace approximately 5,700 feet of existing
8-inch and 10-inch diameter pipeline located primarily on property owned by the Heath-
Newark-Licking County Port Authority with approximately 5,400 feet of new 10-inch
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diameter natural gas pipeline. The new pipeline will be relocated primarily on Port
Authority property along public roads within private easement, public road right of way,
and dedicated utility corridor. The pipeline will be installed along the west side of James
Parkway to the north side of Irving Wick Drive and then west to NGOT’s existing
regulator station. The pipeline will be installed by boring and trenching. The pipeline
will be installed on property primarily used as an industrial park.

Anticipated Project Schedule: The construction of the pipeline will completed in two
phases. The first phase is anticipated to begin in early November 2017. The second
phase is anticipated to begin in early 2018 (weather permitting). The Project is
anticipated to be fully completed and placed into service in late spring 2018.

Expedited Treatment: NGOT is requesting expedited treatment for this application in
accordance with OAC Rule 4906-6-04(A)(2), and is submitting payment of $2,000 along
with the filing of this application.

A notarized Statement by the authorized technical representative is attached.

Respectfully submitted on behalf of
NGO TRANSMISSION, INC.

) e il <SS _/
Lija Kaleps-Clark, Esq. (0086445
Director of Land and Legal Services




BEFORE THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

In the Matter of the Letter of Notification
of NGO Transmission, Inc. for Line 3-F :
Pipeline Replacement Project, City of Case No: 17-1994-GA-BLN
Heath, Licking County, Ohio :

AFFIDAVIT OF DONALD WHEELER, NGO TRANSMISSION, INC.
STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF LICKING "

I, Donald Wheeler, being duly sworn and cautioned, state that [ am more than 18 years of
age and competent to testify to the matters stated in this affidavit and further state the following
based upon my personal knowledge:

1. Iam the Operations Manager for NGO Transmission, Inc. and am authorized to execute
this Affidavit.

2. Thave reviewed the NGO Transmission, Inc. Letter of Notification Application in the
above referenced case.

3. To the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, the information and materials
contained in the above-referenced Application are true and accurate.

4. To the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, the above-referenced Application

is complete.

Donald Wheeler
Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of October 2017.
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LETTER OF NOTIFICATION
Case No. 17-1994-GA-BLN

NGO Transmission, Inc. (“NGOT”) submits this Letter of Notification, pursuant to Ohio
Admin. Code 4906-6-03(B) and 4906-6-05, concerning a proposed pipeline replacement known
as the James Parkway Replacement Project (Line 3-F) (the “Project”). NGOT is requesting
expedited treatment of this Letter of Notification pursuant to Ohio Admin. Code 4906-6-04. As

required by Ohio Admin. Code 4906-6-05, NGOT provides the following information:

(1) The name of the project and applicant’s reference number, names and reference
number(s) of resulting circuits and a brief description of the project, and why the
project meets the requirements for a letter of notification.

The Project is identified as the James Parkway Replacement Project (Line 3-F). The
Project involves the replacement and relocation of an approximately 5,700 foot section of 8-inch
and 10-inch bare steel pipeline with approximately 5,400 feet of 10-inch coated steel main. The
existing bare steel pipeline will be relocated utilizing a single 10-inch, 0.365 wall thickness
(“W?), grade X 52 pipeline that will be coated and catholically protected with anodes. The
design criteria will be for a Class 3 location. The pipeline will be designed for a Maximum
Allowable Operating Pressure (“MAOP”) of 275 pounds per square inch (psig) and will be
hydrostatically tested in place to a minimum of 413 psig. The current 10-inch section of pipe
that will be replaced and relocated was installed in 1965 (52 years ago) and has a MAOP of 250
psig. The existing location of the pipeline inhibits potential development of property owned by
the Heath-Newark-Licking County Port Authority (“Port Authority”) and the corresponding
industrial park. NGOT proposes to relocate the pipeline along the western edge James Parkway

to allow for full development of the industrial park.



NGOT’s pipeline installation will begin at a point south of the intersection of Kaiser
Drive and James Parkway and head north along the west side of James Parkway approximately
3,300 feet to the location of a new regulator station on the west side of James Parkway and on
property owned by the Port Authority. NGOT will then install pipeline another approximately
1,100 feet headed north from the new regulator station along the west side of James Parkway,
under Ramp Creek, and to the north side of Irving Wick Drive. The pipeline will then be
installed along the north side of Irving Wick Drive headed west approximately 1,000 feet in
public and private right of way to NGOT’s existing regulator station (West Check city gate)
approximately 250 feet south of Heath Road. The pipeline will be installed through trenching
and boring. The location of the Project is shown on Exhibit A. The pipeline will be located in
private easement, public utility corridor, and public road right of way. No permanent access
roads are proposed for the Project and NGOT does not anticipate any road closures will be
required.

This Project qualifies as a Letter Notification because it fits the criteria of OAC Rule
4906-1-01, Appendix B (1)(b) which provides for the installation of a pipeline segment greater
than one (1) mile in length and not less than five (5) miles in length. In this instance, the

installation project is just over one (1) mile in length.

(2) If the proposed letter notification project is an electric power transmission line or
gas pipeline, a statement explaining the need of the proposed facility.

Due to the age and condition of this section of pipeline, NGOT has identified this
pipeline for replacement. The replacement will improve the safety and reliability of NGOT’s gas

system. In addition, the pipeline’s current location inhibits development of the Port Authority’s



property and relocation will allow for further development of the property. The pipeline
provides gas supply to National Gas & Oil Cooperative’s approximately 20,000 members in the
Newark/Heath area. Due to the importance of Line 3-F, abandoning this line is not feasible and

it must be replaced and relocated.

(3) The location of the project in relation to existing or proposed lines and substation
shown in an area system map of sufficient scale and size to show existing proposed
transmission facilities in the project area.

A map showing the location and proposed work of the Project is attached as Exhibit A.

(4) The alternatives considered and reasons why the proposed location or route is best
suited for the proposed facility. The discussion shall include, but not be limited to,
impacts associated with socioeconomic, ecological, construction, or engineering
aspects of the project.

The pipeline is currently located primarily on property owned by the Port Authority. In
addition, the relocation will allow the Port Authority to promote development of its properties.
As a result, NGOT proposes to relocate the pipeline primarily on the Port Authority’s property
and adjacent to (or within) road right of way. Other routes that were considered, such as
placement along the east side of James Parkway, would have placed the pipeline primarily on
property not owned by the Port Authority. This route would have required multiple new
easements and increased impact on property owners. Replacing the pipeline primarily on the
Port Authority’s property and along the road is the most economical and least disruptive way to

replace this pipeline while also maintaining safe and reliable gas supply.



(5) Describe the public information program to inform affected property owners and
tenants of the nature of the project and the proposed timeframe for project
construction and restoration activities.

NGOT has met with the Southgate Corporation and the Port Authority several times to
discuss the Project. NGOT has notified other affected property owners of the upcoming Project
by letter and phone calls, and has offered to schedule in person meetings or phone calls to answer
any additional questions. The letter form to be sent to affected property owners and tenants of
the upcoming Project within seven days of filing the letter of notification (in accordance with
Ohio Admin. Code 4906-6-08) is attached hereto as Exhibit B. NGOT is in the process of
obtaining the permit for the road crossing and locations within public utility easements from the
City of Heath. Information will be updated and delivered to stakeholders in a timely fashion as

the Project progresses.

(6) The anticipated construction schedule and proposed in-service date of the Project.

Construction of the Project is planned to occur in two phases. The first phase will begin at a
point south of the intersection of Kaiser Drive and James Parkway and head north along the west
side of James Parkway approximately 3,300 feet. The first phase will end at the location of a
new regulator station on the west side of James Parkway and on property owned by the Port
Authority. NGOT intends to begin construction for the first phase in early November and
anticipates construction will be completed by the end of 2017. The second phase of construction
will begin in early 2018 (weather permitting). The second phase of construction is anticipated to
be completed in late spring 2018 and the entire new section of pipeline will be placed in-service
in late spring 2018. During the second phase, NGOT will install the new regulator station on the
west side of James Parkway and will then install pipeline another approximately 1,100 feet north

4



of the new regulator station, under Ramp Creek and to the north side of Irving Wick Drive. The
pipeline will then be installed along the north side of Irving Wick Drive headed west
approximately 1,000 feet in public and private right of way to NGOT’s existing regulator station.
The pipeline will be installed through trenching and boring. The location of the Project is shown

on Exhibit A.

(7) An area map of not less than 1:24,000 scale clearly depicting the facility’s centerline,
with clearly marked streets, roads, and highways, and an aerial image.

Please see the map attached as Exhibit A.

(8) A list of properties for which the applicant has obtained easements, options, and/or
land use agreements necessary to construct and operate the facility and a list of
additional properties for which such agreements have not been obtained.

NGOT has obtained, or is in the process of obtaining, easements, options, and/or land use

agreements for the following property owners:

e Heath-Newark-Licking County Port Authority (NGOT is in process of obtaining
easements)
e Southgate Corporation (NGOT has obtained an easement)

e Timothy and Dawn Chester (NGOT has an existing easement)

The remaining portions of the pipeline will be placed in the road right of way of Irving Wick
Drive and James Parkway and within public utility corridor along James Parkway. NGOT is in

the process of obtaining the required permits from City of Heath.



(9) Technical features of the project.
a. Operating characteristics, estimated number and types of structures
required, and right-of-way and/or land requirements.

The proposed pipeline segments will have a flow rate of 7,500 Mcf per hour at a
temperature of 45° Fahrenheit. The MAOP of the new 10-inch pipe will be 275 psig with the
normal operating pressure being around 140 psig. The pipeline will be a coated steel 10-inch
nominal diameter, 0.365 W, X52 steel pipe. Cathodic protection for this transmission line will
be provided by an impressed DC current rectifier system. The pipeline will be electrically
insulated from any existing systems by installing insulated flanges. The adequacy of the
protection will be monitored and tested through corrosion test stations. A new valve setting and
regulator station will be installed to provide gas supply to nearby properties and distribution
systems, in the location indicated on Exhibit A. The pipeline will be installed on private

easement, City of Heath road right of way, and dedicated utility corridor.

b. For electric power transmission lines that are within 100 feet of an occupied
residence or institution, the production of electric and magnetic fields during
the operations of the proposed electric power transmission line. The
discussion shall include:

i. Calculated electric and magnetic field strength levels at one meter
above ground under the lowest conductors and at the edge of the
right-of-way for: (a) Normal maximum loading, (b) Emergency line
loading, (¢) Winter normal conductor rating.

ii. A discussion of the applicant’s consideration of design alternatives
with respect to electric and magnetic fields and their strength levels,
including alternate conductor configuration and phasing, tower
height, corridor location, and right of way width.

Not applicable to this Project.
¢. The estimated cost of the project.

The estimated capital cost of the Project is approximately $895,000.



(10) Social and Ecological Impacts of the Project.
a. A brief, general description of the land use within the vicinity of the proposed
project, including a list of municipalities, townships, and counties affected.

A review of the socioeconomic, land use, and agricultural districts was performed by
Jobes Henderson & Associates (“JHA,” a wholly-owned subsidiary of Hull & Associates, Inc.)
and a full report is attached as Exhibit C. This gas line replacement will be constructed through
newly established easements along the western side of James Parkway, along the northern side of
Irving Wick Drive and terminates at NGO Transmission, Inc.’s property on the north side of
Irving Wick Drive. One (1) regulation station is proposed to be located approximately 1,000 feet
south of Irving Wick Drive on the western side of James Parkway (Project Corridor/Proposed
Gas Line; Figure 1 attached to Exhibit C). Based on information obtained by the Licking County
Auditor, the Project Corridor exists within utility easements on properties owned by the Port
Authority, the Southgate Corporation, Timothy L. and Dawn P. Chester, and NGO Transmission,
Inc.

The general land use within the Project Corridor exists as either commercial land,
manicured lawns or agricultural land. The Project Corridor extends through six parcels on the
western side of James Parkway, crosses Ramp Creek and Irving Wick Drive, then extends to the
west along the northern side of Irving Wick Drive and terminates within NGO Transmission,
Inc.’s property. The area within the Port Authority’s property (Parcel # 030-089154-00.002),
being approximately 200 feet of the Project, contains known soil contamination and proper

health and safety measures will be implemented by NGOT’s contractor during excavation and

construction activities within this area. Because of the lack of established Agricultural District



Land, low population density, and existing land use in the area, this project is not expected to
cause negative impacts to the land uses of this area.

The Project Corridor is located within the City of Heath, Licking County, Ohio. Land
use associated with this project includes industrial and agricultural. The entire Project Corridor
exists within the Heath-Newark-Licking County Port Authority Industrial Park. Historically, the
Industrial Park has been known as the Newark Air Force Base and has been used for military,
industrial, and agricultural purposes. The Federal Emergency Management Agency’s (FEMA)
100-year floodplain exists within the Project Corridor along Ramp Creek and extends
approximately 80 to 230 feet along the southern side of Irving Wick Drive. An entrance ramp to
a pedestrian path is located along the southern side of Irving Wick Drive, west of James Parkway
and north of Ramp Creek. Also, a pedestrian path trends north to south along the western side of
James Parkway, from the bridge over Ramp Creek towards the south approximately 800-feet
where it terminates at an access drive. The location of the FEMA 100-year floodplain is
presented in Figure 2 of the attached Exhibit C.

The Port Authority provided JHA with previous environmental studies that were
performed within the Project Corridor because of the historic land use along the northern portion
of the Project Corridor, including the former Newark Air Force Base property. Geotechnical
Consultants, Inc.’s November 5, 2009, Report of Phase | Environmental Site Assessment -
Former Facility Area 87 (Parcel 1B) Former Newark Air Force Base Heath, Licking County,
Ohio is attached as Appendix A to Exhibit C. This report included information on a 0.758 acre-
parcel (Parcel # 030-089154-00.002) located within the Project Corridor which contained four

buildings which were used as a hazardous waste and road salt storage areas from approximately



1978 to 1990. In 1991, a Resource Conservation Revitalization Act (RCRA) Closure of the
facility took place and indicated soil contamination of several chemicals of concern, including
volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile VOCs 1,1,1-trichloroethane and
tetrachloroethene. The groundwater on the property consisted of elevated levels of chlorinated
VOC’s and groundwater monitoring wells were installed. Prior to the purchase of this parcel by
the Port Authority in 2011, the groundwater and surface soil contamination were remediated by
various methods, but contamination is still present and health and safety precautions will be
taken by the contractor when excavating in this area. The United States Air Force determined a
Finding of Suitability to Transfer, and remedial actions are Operating Properly and Successfully
(GCI, 2008). Additional information regarding the Former Facility Area 87 is presented in
Appendix A of the attached Exhibit C.

JHA reviewed the United States Census Bureau’s 2010 Census data for the Tracts, Block
Groups and Blocks within Project Corridor. According to the Census data, the population
density within the Blocks that encompass the Project Corridor is low because of the industrial
and agricultural nature of the surrounding land use. No homes were identified along the Project
Corridor and the population density is estimated at 0 persons living within the corridor, therefore,
no homes are expected to be impacted by this project. The United States Census Bureau 2010

Census Block Data is presented in Figure 1 to Exhibit C.

b. The acreage and general description of all agricultural land, and separately
all agricultural district land, existing at least sixty days prior to submission of
the application within the potential disturbance area of the project.

According to data from the Licking County Auditor’s Office, no designated Agricultural

District lands are located within the project area. Construction of the Project will occur within

9



the existing NGOT easement and public easement and will not have any long-term impacts on
crop production or agricultural use. All land affected during construction will be restored to pre-
construction conditions, to the greatest extent practicable. Crop yield and pricing information
will be obtained from landowners as a means of establishing compensation for any crop damage
incurred as a result of construction activities. The Licking County Auditor’s Office was
contacted by JHA on March 23, 2017 to evaluate the status of the parcels located within the
Project Corridor. Based on email correspondence with Ms. Kayla Jones, the Licking County
Auditor’s Office’s Director of Agricultural District Programs, no Agricultural Districts exist
within the Project Corridor. Agricultural lands exist within the Project Corridor at the southern
portion of the alignment on the western side of James Parkway. The agricultural fields are used
to produce row crops and this project is only expected to impact the area immediately adjacent to
the western side of James Parkway and not extend into the interior of the agricultural fields. It is
not anticipated that this project will cause permanent impacts to agricultural lands. Email
correspondence with the Licking County Auditor’s Office is presented in Appendix B attached to

Exhibit C.

c. A description of the applicant’s investigation concerning the presence or
absence of significant archaeological or cultural resources that may be
located within the area likely to be disturbed by the project, a statement of
the findings of the investigation, and a copy of any document produced as a
result of the investigation.

Lawhon & Associates, Inc. (L&A) prepared a Section 106 submission to the Ohio State
Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) on behalf of NGO Transmission, Inc. L&A’s submission is
attached as Exhibit D. L&A found that the Project Area has been heavily developed and
previously disturbed. In addition, previous cultural resources management surveys have been

10



conducted across the majority of the proposed gas line relocation study area, with the exception
of the area north of Ramp Creek. No previously identified cultural resources were recovered
within or immediately adjacent the footprint of the current Project. SHPO concurred with the
finding of “No Adverse Effect” with conditions from the previous surveys. The conditions
involved additional work in an attempt to identify the Great Hopewell Road within a former
survey area. No remnants of the postulated prehistoric thoroughfare were identified and all
parties concluded that the stipulations in the signed MOA were complete.

L&A completed a cultural resource management literature review in March of 2017, also
attached hereto as Exhibit D. There were no previously recorded historic resources or
archaeological sites within the Project. However, within the vicinity of the Project location,
there were a number of previous surveys conducted and sites identified, as detailed in Exhibit D.
The historic atlases and 15 minute topographic map did not indicate the presence of former
buildings or structures either within or immediately adjacent the project, except for the
abandoned and likely completely disturbed Granville Feeder to the Ohio & Erie Canal.
Archaeological research papers and projects indicate the possible presence of the route of the
Great Hopewell Road to the east of the proposed project on the opposite side of James Parkway.
L&A concluded in the Section 106 review project summary form submission there are no
historic properties present in the area of potential effects and no historic properties will be
affected by the Project, but considered it likely that some form of further archaeological
investigation may be needed for the currently un-surveyed northern portion of the corridor or in

regards to the Granville Feeder Canal.
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On July 31, 2017, the completed Ohio State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) Section
106 review project summary form was transmitted to the SHPO for review and concurrence that
no additional archaeological investigations would be required for the Project as proposed. A
Project response letter, dated August 21, 2017, was received from the SHPO and is included as p.
52 of Exhibit D. SHPO recommended archaeological monitoring be conducted on the portion of
the project that is located north of Ramp Creek, but otherwise did not require additional
monitoring or surveying of the Project. Any findings that occur during the additional

archaeological monitoring will be provided to the SHPO and OPSB once received.

d. A list of the local, state, and federal government agencies known to have
requirements that must be met in connection with the construction of the
project and a list of documents that have been or are being filed with those
agencies in connection with siting and construction the project.

NGOT will obtain a right of way permit from the City of Heath for locations within the
Irving Wick Road and James Parkway road right of ways and within the dedicated utility
corridor along the west side of James Parkway. If determined to be necessary, NGOT will also
obtain an Ohio Environmental Protection Agency construction stormwater permit should greater
than one acre of land be disturbed as a result of construction activities. NGO has also
coordinated with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, the Ohio Department of Natural Resources,
and the Ohio Historical Preservation Office, as detailed in this submission. A copy of this Letter
of Notification has been sent to the following public officials concurrently with submittal to

OPSB.

Licking County:

County Commissioners: Duane Flowers
Rick Black
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Timothy E. Bubb
The Donald E. Hill County Administrative Building
20 South 2" Street, Newark OH 43055

County Planning and
Development:

Gerald A. Newton, Development Executive Director
Licking Co. Planning & Development
20 South 2™ Street, Newark OH 43055

County Engineer:

Jared Knerr, PE, PS
Licking Co Engineer’s Office
20 South 2" Street, Newark OH 43055

Soil & Water
Conservation:

Denise Natoli Brooks

District Program Administrator

Licking Co. Soil & Water Conservation District
771 East Main Street, Ste 100, Newark OH 43055

City of Heath, Licking Co.:

City of Heath

Mark D. Johns, Mayor of Heath

Eddie Hunt, Director of Building & Zoning
1287 Hebron Road

Heath, Ohio 43056

e. A description of the applicant’s investigation concerning the presence or
absence of federal and state designated species (including endangered
species, threatened species, rare species, species proposed for listing, species
under review for listing, and species of special interest) that may be located
within the area likely to be disturbed by the project, a statement of findings
of the investigation, and a copy of any document produced as a result of the
investigation.

NGOT, through its contractor JHA, inquired with U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and
Ohio Department of Natural Resources requesting information pertaining to the presence or
absence of federal or state designated species.
coordinated with the United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) Ecological Services
Office to identify potential impacts to federally-listed threatened or endangered species and their
critical habitats. The USFWS response is attached to Exhibit E. According to the USFWS, no

federal wilderness areas, wildlife refuges or designated critical habitats are located in the vicinity
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of the Project Corridor. The federally-endangered Indiana bat (Myotis sodalis) and the federally-
threatened northern long-eared bat (Myotis septentrionalis) are assumed to be present throughout
the entire State of Ohio wherever suitable habitat occurs unless a presence/absence survey has
been completed to document absence. Summer habitat requirements for these two federally-
listed bat species to roost, forage and travel includes forested areas, emergent wetlands, edges of
agricultural fields near forested areas, old fields and pastures. The USFWS indicated that when
trees greater than two inches in diameter at breast height (DBH) and exhibit exfoliating bark,
crevasses, hollows and/or cavities are to be cut, trees are to be preserved whenever possible. If
trees greater than two inches DBH need to be cleared for the completion of the project, they are
to be cut between October 1 and March 31. This Project is not expected to cause any adverse
impacts to the Indiana bat or northern long-eared bat. This Project does not include the cutting
of trees greater than two inches DBH or impacts to streams, emergent wetlands, or edges of
agricultural fields. Instead, the proposed Project will utilize directional boring and
erosion/sediment control measures to avoid impacts to high-quality aquatic habitat within the
emergent wetlands and Ramp Creek. According to the USFWS, other federally-listed species
likely will not be adversely impacted by the proposed project.

JHA coordinated with the Ohio Department of Natural Resources (ODNR), Division of
Wildlife (DOW) Environmental Review Program to determine the potential impacts to Ohio’s
state-listed threatened and endangered species and their critical habitats. The ODNR response is
attached to Exhibit E. Specific items requested by JHA include records of state listed threatened
or endangered species within a one-mile radius of the Project Corridor, all known Indiana bat

hibernacula locations within a five-mile radius, and Indiana bat capture locations within 10 miles
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of the Project Corridor. The ODNR review of the Natural Heritage Database indicated no
records of state-endangered or threatened plants or animals within the Project area. There were
also no records of state potentially threatened plants, special interest or species of concern
animals, or federally listed species. The ODNR review indicated no records of unique ecological
sites, geologic features, animal assemblages, scenic rivers, state wildlife areas, state nature
preserves, state or national parks, state or national forest, national wildlife refuges, or other
protected natural areas within a one-mile radius of the Project Corridor. The DOW indicated that
the area of the Project Corridor could potentially provide habitat for several state listed
threatened or endangered species that have been recorded in Licking County during the past 25
years. Indiana bat, fawnsfoot mussel (Truncilla donaciformis), lake chubsucker (Erimyzon
sucetta), eastern massasauga (Sistrurus catenatus), and black bear (Ursus americanus) all have
ranges that include Licking County, but the Project will not likely impact any of these species.
Recently, the State of Ohio added the northern long-eared bat to the list of threatened species, but
again, this Project is not likely to impact that species. The Project does not involve cutting of
large trees and will utilize directional boring and sediment control measures to avoid impacts to
streams and wetlands that could support mussels and fish. In addition, the site is not expected to
provide habitat for the eastern massasauga and black bears are mobile enough to avoid the
project.

Although the Project Corridor lies within the ranges of some federally- and state-listed
species, none were observed by JHA within the Project Corridor during the on-site surface water
delineation. Habitat observations made during field investigations included streams and

wetlands, but did not reveal any bald eagle nests or caves that could be used as winter
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hibernacula for bats. Although minimal, forested areas, which can potentially provide summer
roost habitat for the Indiana bat and the northern long-eared bat, were observed within the
surveyed Project Corridor. Large trees (greater than two inches DBH) will not be cleared for this
project, so the potential bat habitat will not be impacted. Directional boring activities will be
used to avoid impacts to wetlands and streams that provide habitat for fish and mussels. Other
listed species are either unlikely to occur on the site or are mobile enough to avoid the project
activities. The proposed activities and best management practices are not expected to impact any

of the state or federally listed species or their critical habitat.

f. A description of the applicant’s investigation concerning the presence or
absence of areas of ecological concern (including national and state parks,
floodplains, wetlands, designated or proposed wildlife areas, national and
state wild and scenic rivers, wildlife areas, wildlife refuges, wildlife
management areas, and wildlife sanctuaries) that may be located within the
area likely to be disturbed by the project, a statement of findings of the
investigation, and a copy of any document produced as a result of the
investigation.

NGOT’s contractor, JHA, performed a delineation of wetlands and other surface waters
along the approximately 200-foot wide, approximately 1-mile long project corridor in the
location of a proposed natural gas line replacement located along the western side of James
Parkway extending north, crossing Ramp Creek and Irving Wick Drive and extending along the
northern side of Irving Wick Drive and terminating at the NGO Transmission’s Property, in
Heath, Licking County, Ohio. JHA’s full wetlands delineation report is attached hereto as
Exhibit F. The Study Corridor consists of approximately 10 acres of row crop agricultural fields,

17 acres of manicured lawn, and two (2) acres of riparian forested habitat. JHA identified two

(2) wetlands within the Study Corridor (Wetlands JA and JB). Wetland JA is a 0.02-acre
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potentially jurisdictional, Ohio Category 1 palustrine emergent wetland located in the southern
portion of the Study Corridor. Wetland JB is a 0.16-acre potentially jurisdictional, Ohio
Category 1 palustrine forested wetland. Please see Section 5.1 and Table 1 (Wetland Summary
Table) in Exhibit F for further information on the wetlands located within the Study Corridor.
JHA identified one stream within the Study Corridor: Ramp Creek. Ramp Creek is a perennial
stream that is a tributary of the South Fork of the Licking River and runs parallel to the south of
Irving Wick Drive. Additionally, four (4) potentially jurisdictional ditches were identified within
the Study Corridor. Please see Section 5.2 and Table 2 (Stream Summary Table) for further
information on the stream and ditches located within the Study Corridor in Exhibit F.
Photographs of the surface water resources are located in Appendix A; Appendix B contains the
wetland/upland determination data forms; and Appendix C contains the ORAM wetland
evaluation field form in Exhibit F.

NGOT intends to bore a sufficient depth below Ramp Creek, Wetlands JA and JB and
Ditch J-4 to avoid impacting the potentially jurisdictional waters. NGOT’s proposed excavations
on the remainder of the Project will not impact other potentially jurisdictional waters. As a
result, construction of the proposed pipeline will not result in impacts to a wetland, stream, or
other jurisdictional features. NGOT confirmed with the USFWS (please see correspondence in
Exhibit E) that there are no federal wilderness areas, wildlife refuges, or designated critical

habitat within the vicinity of the Project.
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g. Any known additional information that will describe any unusual conditions
resulting in significant environmental, social, health, or safety impacts.

To the best of NGOT’s knowledge, there are no readily known conditions in the area that
could result in significant environmental impacts. The Project proposes to replace an existing
pipeline within a new location along or within road right of way in an industrial park. Ground
disturbance has occurred throughout the project corridor due to previous construction activities.
Other than potential health and safety issues related to construction activities, no additional

health, social, or safety impacts are anticipated as a result of this Project.
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EXHIBIT B

October xx, 2017
[Names, Address]

Re: Important information on NGO Transmission, Inc.’s natural gas pipeline
project in your area: James Parkway Replacement Project in City of Heath,
Licking County, Ohio

Dear Property Owner or Tenant,

NGO Transmission, Inc. (d/b/a The Energy Cooperative) proposes to improve the
transmission system in the Heath area by upgrading and relocating an existing
transmission line located in the Heath-Newark-Licking County Port Authority Industrial
Park in the City of Heath. The purpose of the NGO Transmission Line 3-F Replacement
Project (Project) is to replace aging, bare steel pipe over a distance of approximately 1
mile. The replaced pipeline will be located primarily along James Parkway and Irving
Wick Drive. The Project location and general layout are shown on the accompanying
map.

NGOT intends to install the project in two
parts. The first part will begin south of the
intersection of James Parkway and Kaiser
Road and will continue north to the
regulator station to be located on the Port
Authority’s property. NGOT anticipates
the first part of the project to begin in early
November 2017 and will take six to eight
weeks to complete. The second phase will
begin at the new regulator station and
continue north to Irving Wick Drive and
end at NGOT’s existing regulator station
on Heath Road. The second phase of this
project will begin in early 2018 (weather
permitting) and is anticipated to be
completed in the late spring of 2018.

NGO Transmission has filed a Letter of Notification to construct, operate, and maintain
this facility with the Ohio Power Siting Board (OPSB), under Case No. 17-1994-GA-



BLN. Interested persons may participate in the process by filing comments in the docket,
or by seeking permission to formally intervene in the case. You may also request
notification of the filing documents in the case by signing up with the OPSB for
electronic notice of filings, or by sending a letter to the OPSB to indicate your interest.
Letters should be addressed to Ohio Power Siting Board, 180 East Broad Street,
Columbus, Ohio, 43215, and must reference Case No. 17-1994-GA-BLN.

A copy of the application is available for public inspection at the main office of The
Energy Cooperative at 1500 Granville Road, Newark, Ohio 43055, and at the offices of
the Ohio Power Siting Board, 180 East Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43215. The
OPSB may be contacted at contactOPSB@puc.state.oh.us or 1-866-270-OPSB (6772).
The application is also available on The Energy Cooperative’s website at
http://theenergycoop.com/ohio-power-siting-board-filings, and on the OPSB’s website at:
www.opsb.ohio.gov. A copy of the application has been sent to the following libraries:
Emerson R. Miller Public Library, 990 W Main St., Newark, Ohio 43055 and the Licking
County and Newark Library, 101 W Main St., Newark, Ohio 43055.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me as soon as possible. Thank you
for your kind cooperation in regard to this matter.

Sincerely,

Lija Kaleps-Clark

NGO Transmission, Inc.

Director of Land & Legal Services
(740) 348-1212
lija@theenergycoop.com
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1.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

A review of the socioeconomic, land use, and agricultural districts was performed by Jobes Henderson &
Associates (JHA, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Hull & Associates, Inc., Hull) for NGO Transmission, Inc.’s
(Client) James Parkway Gas Line Replacement Project located in Heath, Licking County, Ohio. The Client is
proposing to install approximately one (1) mile of gas line within the Heath Newark Licking County Port
Authority Industrial Park. This gas line replacement will be constructed through newly established easements
along the western side of James Parkway, along the southern and northern sides of Irving Wick Drive and
terminates at the NGO Transmission, Inc. property on the north side of Irving Wick Drive. One (1) regulation
station is proposed to be located approximately 1,000 feet south of Irving Wick Drive on the western side

of James Parkway (Project Corridor/Proposed Gas Line; Figure 1).

Based on information obtained by the Licking County Auditor, the Project Corridor exists within utility
easements on properties owned by the Heath-Newark Licking County Port Authority (HNLCPA), The
Southgate Corporation, Timothy L. and Dawn P. Chester, and NGO Transmission, Inc. with the following

parcel numbers:
e 030-089136-00.007 (Southgate Corp.)
e 030-089136-00.001 (HNLCPA)
e 030-087710-00.000 (HNLCPA)
e 030-089154-00.002 (HNLCPA)
e 030-087710-00.002 (HNLCPA)
e 030-088182-00.002 (Chester, Timothy L and Dawn P.)
e 030-099846-02.000 (NGO Transmission, Inc.)

The Ohio Power Siting Board (OPSB) regulations stated in the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC 4906-6) for
Accelerated Certificate Applications includes the requirement to perform an evaluation of the socioeconomic,
land use, and agricultural districts that are located within the vicinity of the proposed project area.
Information that was reviewed during this analysis includes: United States Census Data, aerial photography
review, Licking County Auditor Data and the United States Geological Survey 7.5 Minute Newark, Ohio

Quadrangle Map.
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2.0 GENERAL LAND USE

The Project Corridor is located within the City of Heath, Licking County, Ohio. Land use associated with this
project includes industrial and agricultural. The entire Project Corridor exists within the Heath Licking County
Port Authority (HNLCPA) Industrial Park. Historically, the Industrial Park has been known as the Newark Air

Force Base and has been used for military, industrial and agricultural purposes.

The Federal Emergency Management Agency’s (FEMA) 100-year floodplain exists within the Project Corridor
along Ramp Creek and extends approximately 80 to 230 feet along the southern side of Irving Wick Drive.
An entrance ramp to a pedestrian path is located along the southern side of Irving Wick Drive, west of James
Parkway and north of Ramp Creek. Also, a pedestrian path trends north to south along the western side of
James Parkway, from the bridge over Ramp Creek towards the south approximately 800-feet where it

terminates at an access drive. The location of the FEMA 100-year floodplain is presented in Figure 2.

The HNLCPA provided JHA with previous environmental studies that were performed within the Project
Corridor because of the historic land use along the northern portion of the Project Corridor, including the
former Newark Air Force Base property. Geotechnical Consultants, Inc.’s November 5, 2009, Report of Phase
I Environmental Site Assessment - Former Facility Area 87 (Parcel 1B) Former Newark Air Force Base Heath,
Licking County, Ohio included information on a 0.758 acre-parcel (Parcel # 030-089154-00.002) located
within the Project Corridor which contained four buildings which were used as a hazardous waste and road
salt storage areas from approximately 1978 to 1990. In 1991, a Resource Conservation Revitalization Act
(RCRA) Closure of the facility took place and indicated soil contamination of several chemicals of concern,
including volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile VOCs 1,1,1-trichloroethane and
tetrachloroethene. The groundwater on the property consisted of elevated levels of chlorinated VOC’s and
groundwater monitoring wells were installed. Prior to the purchase of this parcel by the HNLCPA in 2011,
the groundwater and surface soil contamination were remediated by various methods, but contamination is
still present and health and safety precautions should be taken by the contractor when excavating in this
area. The United States Air Force determined a Finding of Suitability to Transfer, and remedial actions are

Operating Properly and Successfully (GCI, 2008).

Additional information regarding the Former Facility Area 87 is presented in Appendix A.
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3.0 POPULATION DENSITY

JHA reviewed the United States Census Bureau’s 2010 Census data for the Tracts, Block Groups and Blocks
within Project Corridor. According to the Census data, the Project Corridor exists within Census Tract 7531
in Licking County, Ohio in the following two (2) Block Groups and seven (7) Blocks:

e Block Group 2/Block 2037

e Block Group 3/Block 3035, 3032, 3034, 3054, 3063, and 3064

The population density within the Blocks that encompass the Project Corridor is low because of the industrial
and agricultural nature of the surrounding land use. Based on census data, Block Group 2/Block 2037
located north of Irving Wick Drive includes 13 households with an average household size of 2.69 and Block
Group 3/Block 3054 located adjacent to the south of Ramp Creek includes 128 households with an average
household size of 1.43. No households were noted in the Census Data within the additional Blocks comprising
the Project Corridor (USCB, 2010). No homes were identified along the Project Corridor and the population
density is estimated at O persons living within the corridor, therefore, no homes are expected to be impacted

by this project. The United States Census Bureau 2010 Census Block Data is presented in Figure 1.

4.0 AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT

The Licking County Auditor’s Office was contacted by JHA on March 23, 2017 to evaluate the status of the
parcels located within the Project Corridor. Based on email correspondence with Ms. Kayla Jones, the Licking
County Auditor’s Office’s Director of Agricultural District Programs, no Agricultural Districts exist within the

Project Corridor.

Agricultural lands exist within the Project Corridor at the southern portion of the alignment on the western
side of James Parkway. The agricultural fields are used to produce row crops and this project is only
expected to impact the area immediately adjacent to the western side of James Parkway and not extend
into the interior of the agricultural fields. It is not anticipated that this project will cause permanent impacts

to agricultural lands.

Email correspondence with the Licking County Auditor’s Office is presented in Appendix B.
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5.0 CONCLUSION

The general land use within the Project Corridor exists as either commercial land, manicured lawns or
agricultural land. The Project Corridor extends through six parcels on the western side of James Parkway,
crosses Ramp Creek and Irving Wick Drive, then extends to the west along the northern side of Irving Wick
Drive and terminates within the NGO Transmission, Inc.’s property. The area within the HNLCPA's property
(Parcel # 030-089154-00.002) contains known soil contamination and proper health and safety measures
should be implemented by the contractor during excavation and construction activities within this area.
Population density within the Project Corridor is O individuals and no households were identified. Because of
the lack of established Agricultural District Land, low population density, and existing land use in the areq,

this project is not expected to cause negative impacts to the land uses of this area.
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federal, and tribal environmental agency data; visual property observations; review of area
geology; and interviews.

GCI performed this Phase I ESA in substantial accordance with ASTM practice E 1527-05
guidelines; 40 CFR Part 312, Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiry, Final
Rule; and the generally accepted practices of environmental professionals performing
similar services in the same locale under similar circumstances at the time of this
assessment.

2.4 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS OF ASSESSMENT

It is important to note that unexpected conditions may arise on any property. Identifying
such conditions may not be attainable through the scope and limitations of ASTM practice
E 1527-05. Having an AAl-compliant Phase I conducted will not protect a user from all
forms of liability. For instance, AAI is limited to liability under federal CERCLA law but
does not provide protection from liability under other federal statutes, state law, or
common law. Likewise, AAI is only the first step of establishing a CERCLA defense and
will not necessarily protect an owner from CERCLA litigation, particularly if the owner
ignores the applicable continuing obligations over the course of property ownership.
According to AAL, CERCLA liability rests with the owner or operator of the property and
not with an environmental professional hired by the prospective landowner and who is not
involved with the ownership or operation of the property.

AAI also does not address environmental compliance issues or health and safety
compliance issues, nor is AAI designed for use in stock purchase arrangements because
such deals do not involve transfers of real property. AAI is not a cure all for any
environmental due diligence need. Often, the major driver for having a Phase I ESA
conducted is to protect the owner from buying a problem property. Depending on the
property, an AAl-compliant scope may or may not be appropriate. In some cases, a
modified AAI approach may be more fitting. What the user wants to do with the property
first can significantly affect what the scope of the Phase I ESA. Tt is therefore critical that
the user be engaged upfront to identify what their goals are and to determine the
appropriate methods for reaching those goals.

The following are beyond the scope of the Phase I ESA: assessing ASTM-defined
“business environmental risks”; asbestos assessments/surveys; sampling/testing of
building materials, soil, air or water; assessment for jurisdictional waters
(wetlands/streams); cultural resources review including state historic preservation office
(SHPO) inquiries; endangered or unique habitats or species inquiry; meetings with
regulatory agencies; land surveying; an industrial hygiene survey; testing for biological
pollutants (e.g., mold, fungi, bacteria, etc.), radon, air quality, lead-based paints, or other
testing; measurement of quantities of wastes on the property; a compliance audit of
existing or former operations; and meetings to discuss the property or report findings.

A Phase I ESA is not intended to wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the possibility of
recognized environmental conditions regarding the property. This report is intended to
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415 SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION INFORMATION
GCI has not performed a subsurface exploration of the property at this time.
Information from a subsurface exploration for the installation of monitoring wells
at the property is included in section 4.1.3.

4.2 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION
The following subsections provide a history of previous uses of the property and
surrounding properties. This helps to identify the possibility of past uses having led to
recognized environmental conditions concerning the property.

4.2.1 PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT REVIEW
GCI reviewed several previous environmental assessments reports and other
documents referencing the property, which the client provided or were available
from the United States Air Force Real Property Agency Administrative Records
website®. A listing of the reviewed documents is ineluded in Appendix C. The
following is a summary of the reviewed documents:

The reviewed documents indicated the property was previously used for storage of
hazardous wastes. The storage unit was a three-sided, wood-framed structure with
corrugated metal walls and roofing, and an asphalt floor over gravel. Appendix C
of this report provides a listing of hazardous wastes previously stored at the

property.

A RCRA Closure of Facility 87 formerly on the property was performed in 1991,
which included collection and analysis of soil and rinseate water samples. Sample
analysis indicated the presence of several chemicals of concern (COCs) in the soil
at the property. In response to the finding, soil was excavated in the affected area
at the property at depths ranging from 2 feet to 12 feet below ground surfaee.
Groundwater was indicated below the 12 feet depth. Confirmation soil sampling
and analysis indicated elevated concentrations of volatile organic compounds
(VOCs) and semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) remaincd in the soil,
suggesting groundwater below the property may have been impacted. The COCs
with the highest concentrations included 1,1,1-trichloroethane  and
tetrachloroethene (PCE).

Subsequent groundwater sampling and analysis indicated groundwater under the
property and land to the north of the property was impacted by chlorinated VOCs,
and a groundwater monitoring plan was implemented. The groundwater flow was
determined to be northeasterly.

In 1995, a soil vapor extraction (SVE) system was installed at the property to
reduce COC concentration in soil. In 1996, additional soil samples were collected
and analyzed and the SVE system was discontinued based on concentrations of

3 https://afrpaar.lackland.af.mil/ar/docscarch.aspx
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4.2.2 COUNTY RECORD REVIEW

4.2.3

Other information reviewed for this report indicated the property has been owned
by the United States of America since the 1950s; therefore, GCI did not review
historical deed records to develop an ownership listing pertaining to the property.

GCI reviewed a draft of the proposed Quit Claim Deed for the pending acquisition
of the property by the client from the current owner (the United States of America).
Provisions in the draft deed indicated / included:

e Unknown quantities of TCE; 1,2-DCE; VC; 1,1,1-TCA; 1,1-DCA; and
chloroethane were released on the property between 1977 and 1988;

e Remedial actions consisting of the excavation and disposal of soil,
bioremediation, soil vapor extraction, and monitored natural attenuation
have occurred on the property;

o Remedial actions necessary to protect human health and environment,
with respect to hazardous substances, have been taken and any additional
remedial actions found to be necessary after the date of the deed shall be
conducted by the United States;

o Environmental Restrictive Use Covenants and Other Notices, whieh
included:

« Groundwater underlying the property shall not be used for any purpose
other than monitoring without the approval of the USAF;

« The property will not be used for residential purposes, hospitals for
human care, public or private schools for persons under 18 years of age,
or daycare centers;

* A Health and Safety Plan that recognizes the nature and history of the
property and the residual contamination is required for any soil disturbing
activities (e.g., constructing, digging, excavating, drilling, grading,
removing, trenching, filling, moving, farming/planting, or mining); and

» (a) Design and construetion of structures for occupancy shall be done in
a manner that would mitigate risks from shallow soil gas or (b) an
evaluation shall be performed for the potential of unacceptable risk prior
to the erection of any new occupied structure and include mitigation for
vapor intrusion if unacceptable risk is posed,

o Lead-based paint may be located on the property; and

e Asbestos-containing materials may be located on the property.

These deed provisions were from a draft and the final deed provisions may vary.
AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW
GCI reviewed aerial photographs dating from 1930, 1940, 1950-51, 1958, 1964,

1976, 1989, 1994, 1998, 2005, 2006, and 2008. GCI obtained photoeopies of these
photographs from the Licking Soil and Water Conservation District office, the
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4.3.1

4.3.2

4.3.3

4.3.4
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NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (NPL)

The NPL is a subset of the CERCLIS and lists over 1,200 of the nation’s sites of
uncontrolled or hazardous waste, which require cleanup. Also known as the
Superfund List; the sites are scored according to the hazard ranking system (HRS).
This database also includes delisted NPL sites.

The FirstSearch report identified no NPL facilities within a 1-mile radius of the
property.

COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE, COMPENSATION, AND LIABILITY
INFORMATION SYSTEM (CERCLIS)

CERCLIS maintains information on sites nationally identificd as hazardous or
potentially hazardous, which may require action. These sites are currently being
investigated or an investigation has been completed regarding the release of
hazardous substances. The most serious of this list as ranked by the HRS are
transferred to the NPL.

The FirstSearch report identified one CERCLIS facility within a %-mile radius of
the property:

Facility: Newark Air Force Base, Irving Wick Dr. W., Heath, OH 43056
Status: This CERCLIS listing appeared to be related to a former landfill
(Landfill 02 also referred to as AC13) at the former NAFB. The landfill was
apparently on the northern side of Ramp Creek and southern side of Irving
Wick Drive.

This facility listing was not proposed for the NPL.

CERCLIS ARCHIVED SITES (NFRAP)

This database contains archived CERCLA sites with completed assessments where
U.S. EPA determined that no further steps will be taken to place these sites on the
NPL.

The FirstSearch report identified one NFRAP facility within a %-mile radius of the
property:

Facility: Ramp Creek, N. of Ramp Creck, Heath, OH 43055

Location: Approximately 0.40-miles to the northwest

Status: From 1982 to 1984, a Discovery, Preliminary Assessment, Site
Inspection, and Hazard Ranking System Package were performed, whieh
resulted in NFRAP status. This listing was archived in 1993.

RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM — CORRECTIVE

ACTION SITES (CORRACTS)
The CORRACTS database includes RCRA sites with reported corrective actions.
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4.3.7

4.3.8

4.3.9

4.3.10
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Status: This facility was listed a Small Quantity Gencrator (generates
between 100 and 1,000 kg per month of hazardous wastes. Two enforcement
actions and six violations were listed for this facility.

FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL AND ENGINEERING CONTROL SITES (FEDERAL IC/EC):
EPA BROWNFIELD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (BMS)

This is a database designed to assist EPA in collecting, tracking and updating
information, as well as reporting on the major activities and accomplishments of
the various federal Brownfields grant programs.

The FirstSearch report identified no Federal IC/EC facilities on the property.

EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM (ERNS)

This is US EPA’s database of emergency response actions. Data since January
2001 has been received from the National Response Center as the EPA no longer
maintains this data.

The FirstSearch report identified no ERNS incidents on the property or adjoining
properties.

TRIBAL LANDS

This is a database of areas with boundaries established by treaty, statute, and/or
executive or court order, recognized by the Federal Government as territory in
which American Indian tribes have primary government authority.

The FirstSearch report identified no Tribal Lands within a 1-mile radius of the
property.

OHIO/TRIBAL SITES LIST

This is the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) Division of
Emergency and Remedial Response (DERR) database. It includes properties
investigated by DERR for hazardous substances or petroleum, and includes Ohio’s
Voluntary Action Program (VAP) properties.

The FirstSearch report identified three DERR Database properties within a 1-mile
radius of the property:

Facility: Newark AFB, 813 Irving Wick Dr. W., Heath, OH 43056
Location: To the west (this listing possibly relates to former eorrective
actions on the property)

Facility: Ramp Creek, N. of Irving Wick Dr, Heath, OH 43056
Location: To the northwest (this listing possibly relates to former Landfill 02
on the former NAFB)

Facility: Kaiser Aluminum and Chemical Corp., SR 79, Heath, OH 43056
Location: This facility was southeast of the property.
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Facility: Aerospace Guidanee Metrology Center, 813 Irving Wick Dr. W.,
Heath, OH 43057

Location: Adjoins the property to the west

Status: One 500-gallon fiberglass reinforced plastic UST is currently in use
at this facility.

4.3.15 STATE/TRIBAL EC/IC SITES

4.3.16

4.3.17

4.3.18

This is a listing of sites that have either an engineering or institutional control
mandated by state or tribal authorities.

The FirstSearch report identified no State/Tribal IC/EC facilities on thc property.

STATE/TRIBAL VCP (VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAMS)
This database lists sites that have voluntary submitted information to the inventory
as part of the Site Assessment and Brownfield Revitalization Program (SABR).

The FirstSearch report identified one State/Tribal VCP facility within a “-mile
radius of the property:

Facility: Kaiser Aluminum and Chemical Corp., SR 79, Heath, OH 43056
Location: To the southeast

Status: This facility undergone Site Assessment, Rcmedial Response,
Voluntary Action Program.

OHIO/TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES

This database lists Ohio EPA and US EPA sites that have voluntarily submitted
information to the inventory as part of the Site Assessment and Brownfield
Revitalization Program.

The FirstSearch report identified no Brownfield facilities within a 2-mile radius of
the property.

OHIO/TRIBAL WASTE FACILITIES SUBSET LIST

This state database lists compost facilities, infectious waste facilities, scrap tire
facilities, and transfer stations. This database also includes a historical Master Site
Listing of hazardous waste inventory site.

The FirstSearch report identified two Waste Facilities Subset List sites within a 72-
mile radius of the property:

Site: Newark AFB, 813 Irving Wick Dr. W., Heath, OH 43057
Location: On the property or adjoining the property to thc west
Status: Active

Sitc: Ramp Creek, N. of Irving Wick Dr., Heath, OH 43055
Location: to the northwest

Status: Active
[)
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Bruce A. Savage, C.P.
Principal, Director of

GEOTECHNICAL Environmental Services
' NCé)NSULTANTS

Education:
1983 BS Geology & Mineralogy, The Ohio State University
1985 MS Geology, University of Cincinnati

Aetive Registrations / Certifications:
2003-present Ohio EPA Voluntary Action Program (VAP) Certified Professional (C.P. 265)
1991-present OSHA 40-Hr, Hazardous Waste Operations (“HAZWOPER”)

Mr. Savage is qualified as an Environmental Professional as defined by U.S. EPA’s All Appropriate
Inquiry legislation, and by ASTM Practice E1527-05.

Experience & Qualifications:

Mr. Savage’s experience includes geo-environmental project management including subsurface
contaminant investigation, Phase I and II environmental site assessments (ESAs), ground water
investigations, soil and ground water remediation and geologic consultation. Mr. Savage has
successfully completed four VAP No Further Action (NFA) Letters for his clients, and obtained three
Covenants-Not-to-Sue (CNS) from Ohio EPA.

With over 20 years experience as a professional geologist, Mr. Savage’s project experience includes
numerous conversions of former industrial properties into new commercial and residential
developments, wastewater facility site characterizations; numerous underground storage tank (UST)
closures resulting in regulatory NFA letters, and contaminated soil and ground water investigations.
These projects utilized a variety of investigation and cleanup techniques, ranging from soil borings to
ground water monitoring wells, soil gas sampling, soil/sediment/surface water sampling, ground
water treatment and bio-enhancement, soil vapor investigations, and excavation and disposal of
contaminated soils.

Mr. Savage has performed, oversecn and/or served as lead technical reviewer of numerous Phase I
ESAs of commercial, industrial, agricultural and residential properties. Since joining GCI in 1989,
Mr. Savage has becn responsible for supcrvising and conducting geo-environmental studies for
projects throughout the Midwest, New England, the Southeast and several Western U.S. sites. In
addition to being responsible at GCI for overall supervision of all geo-science staff, Mr. Savage also
is a leader with GCTI’s business development and marketing teams.

Mr. Savage is been active with ASFE - The Best People on Earth, the Society for Marketing
Professional Services (SMPS), and the Institute of Brownfield Professionals (IBP).

Project Experience Snapshot:

e Grandview Yard Dcvelopment, Nationwide Realty Investors, Grandview Heights, Ohio -
Numerous Phase I and Phase II ESAs, asbestos and hazardous materials surveys

e Former CSX Property, M/l Homes, Powell, Ohio — Voluntary Action Program (VAP)
investigation rcsulting in CNS
Graceland Shopping Center, CASTO, Columbus, Ohio ~VAP investigation resulting in CNS

e Nationwide Children’s Hospital, Columbus, Ohio — Numerous Phase I and Phase Il ESAs, and
asbestos surveys

e Harrisburg Pikc Shopping Center, Kin Properties, Columbus, Ohio - Voluntary Action Program
(VAP) investigation and cleanup resulting in CNS

e Advanced Auto Parts, numerous locations — Phase I and Phase IIESAs

720 GREENCREST DRIVE » WESTERVILLE, OHIO 43081-4902 « 614-895-1400 » FAX 614-895-1171
www.gci2000.com



















Former Newark Air Foree Base Layout Map GCI PROJECT #09-E-15446

€L
<° <3
w > S i
< [vg
T |25, i
‘l w
—— s (S 2 508
X n o <
i | gw dEip
55 2
2
f;;
eg
/ 22
f B g

S
¥ty S ST

Former Facility 87 Area (Pareel 1.b) o
Former Newark Air Force Base
Heath, Licking County, Ohio

North
GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS, INC. e 720 GREENCREST DRIVE » WESTERVILLE, OHIO 43087 614-895-1400 ¢ FAX 614-895-1171







WELL LOG AND DRILLING REPORT

__Well Log Number

DNR 7802 05e Ohio Depantment of Natural Resources i 2021131 ,
Division of Water, 2045 Morse Road, Columbus, Ohio 43228-6605 e
_ Voice (614) 265-6740 Fax (614) 265-6767 Page_1 of 1 for this record.
l WELL LOCATION CONSTRUCTION DETAILS |
Drilling Method: _ DIRECT PUSH
County LICKING Township NEWARK BOREHOLE/CASING {Measured Irom ground surface)
] {Borehcle Diameter _ 3 inches Depth 19 fl.
NEWARK AIR FORCE BASE Casing Diameier 1___in Length 10 #.Thickness _0.154 jn.
Ovner/Builder Berehole Diameler inches Depth fi
851 WIRVING WICK DR 2 {Casing Diameter in. Length fi. Thickness in.
Address of Well Lccation Casing Height Above Ground 1 ™
Gity HEATH Zip Code +4 43056 1: PVC
Permit No. Sedtion; andor LotNo______| P® {2:
Use of Well_ MONITOR . ¢1: Threadad
Coordinates of Well (Use only one of the below coordmate systems) oints { 2
State Plahe Ceordinates SCREEN
NO % +h i Diameter___1__in. Slot Size 901 __in. Screenlength__ 10 ___#.
st v - fi Type MACHINE SLOTTED Material PVG
Latitude, Longitude Coordinaies Sel Belween . 9 # and 19 i,
Latitude: _40.019497 Longitude: _-82:468581 GRAVEL PACK (Filter Pack) v
‘ - . ol/Wi.
Elevation of Well in feet: - h Mal%}gg HOMT sand Used_ 19ibs
Datum Plane: [[] NAD27 [X] NAD83 Elevation Source Method of Installalion _Poured (gravity)
Source of Coordinates; GPS Depth: Placed From: ° . To: 19 i
Well location wrilten description; GROUT Vol
Malerial Bentonite pelleisichunks Used blbs & portland
Method of Installation _Poured (gravity)
Depth: Placed From: 5 #. To: 7 ]
DRILLING LOG* ]
Comments o1 waler quality/quaniily and well consiruction: FORMATIONS INCLUDE DEPTH(S) AT WHICH WATER 1S ENCOUNTERED.
Color Texiure Formaiion From | To
BROWN CLAYEY CLAY 0 5
BROWN  swty . SAT o ...3L L8
BROWN ~  SILTY . SANDANDGRAVEL i
WELL TEST*
Pre-Pumping Stafic Level 19 & Date 1/22/2009
Measured from _TOP OF CASING . -
Pumpingtestmethod e ———— s s
Test Rale gpm Duration of Test hrs. {.... N
Feet of Drawdown fi.  SuslainableYield .. . gpm N N
*(Attach a copy of the pumping fest record, per section 1521.05, ORC) i =
Is Copy Attached? [] Yes [X} No Flowing Well? [ Yes X] No
I PUMP/PITLESS
Type of pump Capacity . egpm} T
Pumpsetat ____ fi. Pitless Type e - T

Pump installed by

T hicreby cenilly the Inormation given 1s accurate and correst to the best of my knowledyge
Drilling Firm BELASCO DRILLING, INC,

Address 1519 ALUM CREEK DR

City, State, Zip COLUMBUS OH 43209

Signed ALAN BELASCO Date__2/18/2009
{Flied Elecironicsily}
ODH Registration Number e

Aquiler Type (Formation producing the most water) SAND AND GRAVEL
Date of Well Completion 1/22/2009 Total Depth of Well___18

Completion of this form is required by section 1621.05, Ohlo

Revised Code - file within 30 days after completion of drilling.

Distribute coples of this record to Customer, and Looal Health Deptartment.







WELL LOG AND DRILLING REPORT

.. Well Log Number

DNR 7802 05e Ohio Department of Natural Resources i 2021134
Division of Watet, 2045 Merse Road, Columbus, Ohlo 43229-6605 Lo e
_ Voice (614) 265-6740 Fax (614) 265-6767 Page_1_of 1 for this record.
{ WELL LOCATION CONSTRUCTION DETAILS ]
Drilling Method: _DIRECT PUSH
County LICKING Township NEWARK BOREHOLE/CASING {Measured frem ground surface)
Borehole Diameter 8 inches Depth 18 &
NEWARK AIR FORCE BASE {Casing Diameter____2____in. Length 9 fi.Thickness _0.154 jn.
Owner/Builder Borehole Diameter inches Depth fl.
851 W IRVING ch'f DR {Casing Diamneter. in. Length ft. Thickness in.
Address of Wel Location Gasing Height Above Grouind 1 .
Gy HEATH Zip Code +4 43056 1. PVC
Permit No, Section; andor LotNo.___ Type {2:
Use of Well MONITOR . 1: Threadsd
Coordinates of Well (Use only one of the below coordinate syslems) Jomts{z
Stale Plane Coordinates SCREEN
NO X t it Diameter___2__in. SlotSize_ 001 in. Screen Length 10 fl
s{1 Y +f ft Type MACHINE SLOTTED Material PVC
Latilude, Longitude Coordinates Set Belween 8 fand 18 f,
Laifude: _40.018692 Longitude: _-82468486 GRAVEL PACK (Filter Peck) v
; ¥ 'ol/Wi.
Elevation of Well in feet; - f ‘“esqgg #5 sand Used _200ibs
Datum Plane: [] NAD27 NAD83 Elevation Source Method of Installation _Poured (gravity)
Source of Goordinates: .GPS Depth: Placed From: 6 #, To: 18 fi.
Well location writien descriptiory GROUT Vol
Material_Bentonits pellets/chunks Used 50lbs & portland
Method of Installation _Poured (gravity)
Depth: Placed From: 4 fi. To: 6 fi.
DRILLING LOG’ ]
Comments on waler quality/quaniity and well construotion: FORMATIONS INGLUDE DEPTH(S) AT WHICH WATER IS ENCOUNTERED,
Color Texture Formation From| To
BROWN  CLAYEY CLAY o] s
BROWN . swty .....sev. . }.. 58 .8
BROWN SILTY MSAND AND GRf\VEL 1 8
WELL TEST®
Pre-Pumping Static Level 18 A Date 1/23/2009 -
Measured from _TOP OF CASING e s e ettt e
Pumping fest method -
Test Rate . gpm Duration of Test ._ RS o o
Feet of Drawdown fi.  SustainableYield . ______gpm . o

*(Attach a copy of the pumping test record, per section 1521.05, ORC)

[ N [ s

Is Copy Attached? (] Yes X] No Flowing Well? ] Yes
| PUMP/PITLESS

Type of pump Capacily

Pump ssi a ft. Pilless Type

gpm|

Pump installed by

f hereby cemy the mfonmation given is accurate ad correct to the best of my knowfedge. |-

Drilfing Firm BELASCO DRILLING, [NC.

Address 1519 ALUM CREEK DR

City, State, Zip COLUMBUS OH 43209

Signed ALAN BELASCO Date _ 2/18/2009
{Fited Elgcironically)
ODH Regisiration Number

Aquifer Type (Formation producing the most watery SAND AND GRAVEL
Date of Well Completicn 1/23/2009 Total Depth of Well__ 18

fi.

Completlon of this form is required by section 1521.05, Ohio Revised Code - file within 30 days after completion of drilling.
Distribute copies of this record to Customer, and Local Health Deptartment.







WELL LOG AND DRILLING REPORT

. Well LogNumber

grren e s
i

DNR 7802 05¢ ) Ohlo Department of Natural Resources i 2021136 H
Division of Water, 2045 Morse Road, Columbus, Ohio 43229-6605 Brores i D s o
. Volce {614) 265-6740 Fax (614) 265-6767 Page_1_of_1_for this record.
| WELL LOCATION CONSTRUCTION DETAILS 1
Driling Method: _DIRECT PUSH j
County LICKING Township NEWARK BOREHOLE/CASING (Measured lrom ground surface)
. {Borehole Diameter __ 3 __inches Depth 18  h
NEWARK AIR FORCE BASE Casing Diameter 1 in Lengih 8 #1.Thickness _0.154 in,
Owner/Builder Borehole Diameter inches Depth i
851 W IRVING WICK DR 2 {Casing Diameter in. Length fl. Thickness _in.
Address of Well Location Casing Height Above Ground 0 fi.
City HEATH Zip Code +4 43056 1- PVC
Permit No. Sedion; andor Lot No, ] Type {2;
Use of Well MONITOR _¢1; Threaded
Coordinates of Well (Use only one of the below coordinate systems) Jomts{ 2
State Plane Coordinales SCREEN
N[O X +- it Diameter__1___in, Slot Size 001  in Screen Lenglh,_‘.____.m ft.
sO v - ft Type MAGHINE SLOTTED Material pPvVC
Latilude, Longilude Coordinates Set Between 8 #. and 18 i
Lafitude: _40.019469 Longitude: _-82468075 GRAVEL PACK {Filter Pack) Vi
. - : ol/Wt.
Elevation of Well in feet: +- fi Matgltgle/ #5447 sand Used _15lbs
Datum Plane: [] NAD27 [X) NAD83 Elevation Source Method of Installation _Poured (gravity)
Source of Coordinates: GPS Depth; Placed From: 8 #, To: 18 ft
Well focation written description: | GROUT . Vol
Material_Bentonite pellets/chunks Used 5Slbs/poriland
Methed of Installation __Poured (gravity)
Depth; Placed From: 4 ft. To: 6 f.
DRILLING LOG* ]
Comments on water quality/quantity and welf construction: FORMATIONS INCLUDE DEPTH(S) AT WHICH WATER IS ENCOUNTERED.
Color Texture Formation From | To
BrowN  clavev otay 1ol
BROWN STy o SWT
BROWN SLTY ... SANDANDGRAVEL |

WELL TEST *
Pre-Pumping Static Level 18 & Date 1/2212008
Measured from _TOP OF CASING
Pumping tes! method
Test Rale gpm Duration of Test hrs.
Feet of Drawdown fi.  Sustainable Yield ...

*(Attach a copy of the pumping test record, per section 1521.05, ORC)

m No CaerRTRBRCAL Ky BT I e

Is Copy Attached? [} Yes X} No Flowing Well? [] Yes

I PUMP/PITLESS

Type of pump Capacity ... gpm
Pumpset at _____fi. Pitless Type |

Pump installed by

T herehy cenily tiie iformation gives 1s accurate and correct to the bust of my knowledge |r—mrmsaoiirmms o

Drilling Firm BELASCO DRILLING, INC.

Address 1519 ALUM CREEK DR

City, State, Zip COLUMBUS OH 43209

21182009 | '

Aquifer Type (Formation producing the most water) SAND AND GRAVEL

Signed ALAN BELASCO Date
{Filed Electronicatly)
ODH Regislration Number

Date of Well Gompletion ____1/22/2009 Total Depth of Well__18__#t

Completion of this form is required by section 1521.05, Ohio Revised Code - file within 30 days after completion of drilling.
Distribute copies of this record to Customer, and Local Health Deptariment.







WellLog Number

WELL LOG AND DRILLING REPORT e

DNR 7802 05¢ Ohlo Department of Natural Resources i 2021139
Division of Walter, 2045 Morse Road, Columbus, Ohio 43229-6605 e
Voice (614) 265-6740 Fax (614) 265-6767 Page_1 of 1 for this record.
i WELL LOCATION CONSTRUCTION DETAILS |
Drilling Method: _DIRECT PUSH
Counly LICKING Township NEWARK BOREHOLE/CASING {Measured lrom ground surface)
Borehole Diameter 3 inches Depth 19 .
_ NEWARK AIR FORCE BASE {Casing Diameter___1____in. Length 9 ___f.Thickness _0.154 in,
OwnerfBuilder Borehole Diameter inches Depih .
851 WIRVING WICK DR 2 {Casing Diameter. in. Length fi.Thickness in.
Address of Welf Location Casing Height Above Ground 0 f
City HEATH Zip Code +4 43056 1. PVC
Permit No. Sedten; andor LotNo.__ Type {,,
Use of Welj_ MONITOR _ t1: Threaded
Coordinaies of Well {Use only one of the below coordinate sysiems) Jomts{ 2
Staie Plane Coordinales SCREEN
NDO X + fi Diameter___1__in SiotSize___ 901 __in. Screenlengh__ 10
s [ Y +- fi Type MACHINE 8LOTTED Material PVC
Lafitude, Longitude Coordinates Set Between 9 #, and 19 fi
Lalitude: 40.019908 Longitude: -82.467667 GRAVEL PACK (lilier Pack) v
i N ol/WA.
Elevation of Well in feet: o " Matetiall’ 4547 sand Used _15bs
Daturn Plane: [] NAD27 NADS3 Elevalion Source ________ __|Method of Installation _Poured (gravity) . .
Source of Coordinates: SPS Depth: Placed From: 9 fi. To: 19 fi.
Well location writien description: GROUT Vol
Material Bentonile pelletsichunks Used DbLBS/portiand
Method of Installation _Poured (gravity)
Depih; Placed From: 5 fi. To: 7 fi,
DRILLING LOG® ]
Comments on waler quality/quartity and well consirugtion: FORMATIONS INCLUDE DEPTH(S) AT WHICH WATER iS ENCOUNTERED,
Color Texiure Formation From | To
sy ST L5818
SANDANDGRAVEL | 91 .19
WELL TEST*
Pre-Pumping Stafic Level ____ 19 i Date 172312009 e o AR e S
Measured from _TOP OF CASING
Pumping 1est method SRRSO NN
Test Rale eGP Duration of Test tus.
Feetof Drawdown i Susi@nableYield . gpm _
*(Attach a copy of the pumping test record, per section 1521.05, ORC) . - N T
Is Copy Allached? [] Yes X} No Flowing Well? [] Yes
I PUMP/PITLESS
Type of pump Capasity gpm|
Pump set at ft. Pitless Type e
PUMPINSIANed DY T
T hereby certily the mlonmalion given 1s accurale and correct to the best of iny knowledge ~ L e ! EEESRE SR
Drilling Firm BELASCO DRILLING, INC.
Address 1519 ALUM CREEK DR
City, State, Zip COLUMBUS OH 43209 . —
Signed ALAN BELASCO Date___2/18/2009
{Fited Elecironically) Aquifer Type (Formation producing the most water) SAND AND GRAVEL
ODH Registration Number o Daite of Well Complelion 1/23/2009 Total Depthoft Well___ 19 ft.

Completion of this form is required by section 1621.05, Ohio Revised Code - file within 30 days after completion of drilling.
Distribute copies of this recerd to Customer, and Local Health Deptartment,







WEL*LOG AND DRILLING REPO&

State of

PLEASE USE PENCIL
OR TYPEWRITER
DO NOT USE INK.

- .
County..(,jd(/.ém? ................ Township

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Division of Water
1562 W. First Avenue
Columbus 12 Ohio‘

ORIGINAL

l-23

282263

Ohio .

N¢

Owner ,%A«’?xmﬂ/ ....................

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

BAILING OR PUMPING TEST

Casing diameter ;f.‘h: ........ Length of casing.,,(,.?.,f ,,,,,, Pumping Rate...gi;{...G.P.M. Duration of test.......hrs,
Type of screen... 2R % .. Length of screen,...a?/.éﬁ:... Drawdown....&. &.........ft. DateM?ﬂ/f’—/‘g
Type of pump....... _'é.'{ A . Static level-dcpth to water. b A ft.
Capacity of pumpg‘y ﬂ.:?z' ..................................... Quality Cc"lga/a cloudy, taste, 0A0r) s mrasenie e ens
Depth of pump setting....z . . - SO creerniaesasmreseansass reecassene et bt betan
Date of completion..... M"J'ré},/,?“: ................. Pump installed byﬂé‘yé{//}%‘ .........................
WELL LOG SKETCH SHOWING LOCATION
Formations :
. Locate in reference to numbered
Sandsg:s,dsbaaég, le:;stonc, From To State Highways, St. Intersections, County roads, ctc.
sslw: | MNEF:, N.
Doy - e L w
9% 25 | 37
,o(wyfé 27 5=z
ooy 52 |77
4 2
44‘%4’&— 7 s 7 ?* ?M""/M b&;._iﬂ.. :;
;/”’/é 7 e ] ® o
¥ to0t / "’7’7 s ol g
o v
A3t AT AR
&
*~':" !«“‘.; lfﬁc': t S.
L M'. S pn See reverse side for instructions
IR AL .
Drilling Firm . “72%5 R s Date . a2l .. 7«.42{.'.?- -
Address ..Z’“'//Q{ el D 4 O Signed ... P A
/ Plot 7 od- 10 Newarg /
r w ) 66







Map Unit Description: Ockley-Urban land complex, 0 to 3 percent slopes—
Licking County, Ohio

Licking County, Ohio

OeA—Ockley-Urban land complex, 0 to 3 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
Elevation: 400 to 1,000 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 35 to 45 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 46 to 54 degrees F
Frost-free period: 130 to 180 days

Map Unit Composition
Ockley and similar soils: 45 percent
Urban land: 35 percent
Minor components: 5 percent

Description of Ockley

Setting

Landform: Flats on terraces

Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread

Down-slope shape: Linear

Across-slope shape: Linear

Parent material: Silty loess derived from interbedded sedimentary
rock over calcareous, wisconsinan loamy outwash derived from
interbedded sedimentary rock

Properties and qualities

Slope: 0 to 3 percent

Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches

Drainage class: Well drained

Capacity of the most limiting layer fo transmit water
(Ksat): Moderately high to high (0.60 to 2.00 in/hr)

Depth to water table: More than 80 inches

Frequency of flooding: None

Frequency of ponding: None

Calcium carbonate, maximum content: 30 percent

Available water capacity: Moderate (about 7.3 inches)

Typical profile
0 to 10 inches: Silt loam
10 to 19 inches: Silty clay loam
19 to 56 inches: Clay loam
56 to 80 inches: Very gravelly sand

Minor Components

Westland
Percent of map unit: 5 percent

USDA  Natural Resources Web Soll Survey 10/31/2009
Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 1of2
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Military Lands, and being all of the parcels conveyed to the United Statcs of Amcrica as
recorded in Deed Book 731 Page 685, all references being to those of record in the Recorder’s
Office, Licking County, State of Ohio, said 0.758 aeres being more particularly bounded and
described as follows:

Beginning for reference at an iron pin found marking station 20+33.55, 50.00 feet right of
a survey made of the centerline of Irvingwick Drive West and recorded in Plat Book 9 Page 10;

thence with the east right-of-way line of the Conrail Railroad South 04°30°40” West, a
distance of 2004.11 feet to a concrete monument found, thence leaving said right-of-way line
South 80°28°26” East, a distance of 1621.77 feet to a concrete monument found;

thence North 09°18°38” East, a distance of 177.53 feet to a pomt passing over a concrete
monument found at 172.44 feet, thence South 80°43°00” East, a distance of 200.16 feet to an
iron pin set, said point being the southwest corner and the True Point of Begmmng for the
following described 0.758 acre parcel; ~

thence with what represents new lines through sald parcel the following three (3) courses
and distances; :

1) North 41°55°54” East, a distanee‘ef;76.98 to an iron pin sef;

2) North 09°42°23” East, a distance of 135 45 feet to an 1ron pm set, said point being the
northwest corner of the parcel herein to be descrlb ed .

3) South 80°37°1 2 East, a distance of 157.81 feet to an iron pin set in the westerly line
of parcels conveyed to The Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corporation as recorded in Deed
Book 413 Page 188, said point being the northeast eorner of the parcel herein to be described;

thence with sald hne the followmg two (2) courses and distances;

1) South 09°22 48” West, a distance of 200.00 feet to a concrete monument found, said
point bemg the southeast corner of the parcel herein to be described;

2) Northf,80°43 00” West, a distance of 200.00 to the True Point of Beginning, and
containing 0.758 acres, more or less, according to a survey made by Jobes Henderson &

Associates, Inc., during June, 1996.

The bearings in the above description are based upon the centerline of Irvingwick Drive
West as delineated in Plat Book 9 Page 10 in the Licking County Recorder’s Office;

All iron pins set are 5/8” in diameter by 30” in length with red surveyors identification
caps marked “J & H, P.S. 6878”.

Subject to all valid and existing easements, restrictions, and conditions of record.

Former Newark AFB 2 of 10 Quitclaim Deed
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B. Notices Pursuant to Section 120(h)(3)(A)(i)(I) and (II) of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 (42 U.S.C.

§ 9620(h)(3)(A)()(X) and (ID)):

Pursuant to section 120(h)(3)(A)(i)(I) and (II) of the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 (42 U.S.C. § 9620(h)(3)(A)(1)(I) and
(I)),notice is hereby provided that unknown quantities of trichloroethene (TCE) [CAS 79-01-6];
1,2-Dichloroethene (1,2-DCE) [CAS 540-59-0]; vinyl chloride (VC) [CAS 75-01-4]; 1,1,1-
trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) [71-55-6]; 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) [CAS 75-34-3]; and
chloroethane [CAS 75-00-3] were released on the Property between -1977 and 1988.

C. Description of Remedial Action Taken, if Any, Pursuant to Seetion
120(h)(3)(A) () (1Y) of Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensatlon, and
Liability Act of 1980 (42 U.S.C. § 9620(h)(3)(A)()(I1D): =

Pursuant to Section 120(h)(3)(A)(1)(III) of the Comprehensive Env1ronmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 (42 U.S.C. § 9620(h)(3)(A)(1)(III)) notice is provided
that remedial actions consisting of the excavation and disposal of soil, bioremediation, soil vapor
extraction and monitored natural attenuatlon have been taken on the Property.

D. Covenant Pursuant to Section 120(11)(3)(A)(u) aud (B) of the Comprehensive
Enviroumental Response, Compensatlon, and Llablhty Act of 1980 (42 U.S.C.
§ 9620(h)(3)(A(ii) and (B)): )

Pursuant to Section 120(h)(3)(A)(i1) and (B) of the Comprehenswe Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Llablhty Act of 1980 (42 U.S.C. § 9620(h)(3)(A)(ii) and (B)), the
United States warrants that --

1. all remedial acﬁOn;necessary to protect human health and the environment with
respect to any hazardous substance identified pursuant to Section 120(h)(3)(A)(1)(1) of the
Comprehenswe Env1ronmental Response Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 remaining
on the Property has been taken before the date of this Deed, and

K any additional remedlal action found to be necessary after the date of this Deed
shall be conducted by the Umted States.

E. Access Righ’t's VPur,s’iiant to Section 120(h)(3)(A)(iii) of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Aet of 1980 (42 U.S.C.

§ 9620(h)(3)(A)(iii)):

The United States retains and reserves a perpetual and assignable easement and right of
access on, over, and through the Property, to enter upon the Property in any case in whieh a
remedial action or corrective action is found to be necessary on the part of the United States,
without regard to whether such remedial action or corrective action is on the Property or on
adjoining or nearby lands. Such easement and right of access includes, without limitation, the
right to perform any environmental investigation, survey, monitoring, sampling, testing, drilling,

Former Newark AFB 4 of 10 Quitclaim Deed
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4. With respect to risks that may be posed via indoor air contaminated by chemicals
volatilizing from shallow soil gas (vapor intrusion), the Grantee covenants and agrees either to
(a) design and construct structures intended for occupancy on the Property in a manner that
would mitigate unacceptable risk under CERCLA and the National Oil and Hazardous
Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) (for example, through installation of a vapor
intrusion barrier or gas collection system); or (b) evaluate the potential for unacceptable risk
prior to the erection of any new occupied structure in the same area, and include mitigation of the
vapor intrusion in the design/construction of the structure prior to occupancy if an unaeeeptable
risk is posed under CERCLA and the NCP. The Grantee will coordmate any and all evaluation
and potential mitigation measures with the State regulators. ,

B. The warranty set forth in Subparagraph VIL.D above is hrmted to response actions found
to be necessary to protect human health and the environment from condltxons existing on the date
this Deed is accepted. The obligation of the United States under such Warranty does not extend
to response actions required as a result of an act or omission of the Grantee, which act or
omission (1) introduces new or additional contamination, (2) results from a breach of any
environmental restrictive covenant set forth in this Deed, or (3) increases the cost of the required
response action by improperly managing any contamination or contaminated soil or water
existing on the Property on the date this Deed is accepted from the United States.

C. The Grantee may request from the Umted States a modlﬁcatron or release of the Grantee
environmental restrictive use covenants in this paragraph subject to the notification and
concurrenee or approval of the State of Ohio, the USAF and United States Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA Region V). In the event the request of the Grantee for modification
or release is approved by the USAF, the USEPA Reglon V and the State of Ohio, the United
States will execute an appropriate document modlfymg or releasing the covenant (a “Covenant
Release”). The Grantee understands and agrees that all costs associated with the Covenant
Release shall be the sole responsrbrhty of the Grantee ‘without any cost whatsoever to the United
States.

VIII OTHER COVENANTS AND NOTICES

A Non—Dlscrmnnatlon The Grantee covenants not to discriminate on the basis of race,
color, rehglon, national origin, sex, age, or handicap in the use, occupancy, sale, or lease of the
Property, or in its employment practices conducted thereon. This covenant shall not apply,
however, to the lease or rental of a room or rooms within a family dwelling unit, nor shall it
apply with respect to religion if the Property is on premises used primarily for religious purposes.
The United States of America shall be deemed a beneficiary of this covenant without regard to
whether it remains the owner of any land or interest therein in the locality of the Property.

B. Lead-Based Paint and Lead-Based Paint-Contaming Materials and Debris (collectively

‘CLBP))) .

1. Lead-based paint was commonly used prior to 1978 and may be located on the
Property. The Grantee is advised to exercise caution during any use of the Property that may
result in exposure to LBP.

Former Newark AFB 6of 10 Quitclaim Deed
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ACCEPTANCE

The Grantee acknowledges delivery of this Deed and agrees to be bound by all the
agreements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, and reservations eontained in it.

DATE: ,20

HEATH-NEWARK-LICKING COUNTY

PORT AUTHORITY .

By: y 3

RICK PLATT

Executwe Director

Heath- Newark—Llckmg County Port Authonty
Attest:

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:

Former Newark AFB 10 of 10 Quitelaim Deed

HNLC Port Authority

Parcel 1b







GCI PROJECT #09-E-15446

1940 Aerial Photograph
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Environmental FirstSearch

Sites Summary Report
Target Property: FORMER NEWARK AFB JOB: 09-E-15446
HEATH OH 43056
TOTAL: 26 GEOCODED: 16 NON GEOCODED: 10 SELECTED: 0
Page No. DB Type Site Name/ID/Status Address Dist/Dir Map ID _ ElevDiff
31 TRIBALLAND BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS CONTACTI UNKNOWN NON GC N/A
B1A-43023 OH 43023
31 TRIBALLAND BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS CONTACTI UNKNOWN NON GC N/A
BIA-43056 OH 43056
32 TRIBALLAND BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS CONTACT1 UNKNOWN NON GC N/A
BIA-43025 OH 43025 E
22 UST AEROSPACE GUIDANCE METROLOGY CTR 813 IRVING WICK DR W 0.23 NW 2 -0
4-5000041/1 TANKS LISTED HEATH OH 43056
23 vCP KAISER ALUMINUM and CHEMICAL CORP S STATE RTE 79 3 Ml 0.32 SE 3 +4

VAP-145000435/DERR DATABASE HEATH OH 43056







Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: FORMER NEWARK AFB JOB: 09-E-15446
HEATH OH 43056
CERCLIS

SEARCHID: 1 DIST/DIR: 0.23 NW ELEVATION: 882 MAPID: 2
NAME: NEWARK AIR FORCE BASE REV: 7/28/09
ADDRESS: IRVING WICKDRW ID1: OH3570024650

HEATH OH 43056 ID2: 0505689

LICKING STATUS: NOT PROPOSED
CONTACT: THOMAS SMITH PHONE: 3128866540

undertaken.A Reeord of Deeision (ROD)-equivalent document (Remedial Action Decision Doeument, or RADD) for LF02 was published in September
2002. Tbis document selected institutional controls on groundwater use, in addition to land-use controls, to prevent exposure to site groundwater.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report
Target Property: FORMER NEWARK AFB JOB: 09-E-15446
HEATH OH 43056
NFRAP

SEARCHID: 2 DIST/DIR: 040 NW ELEVATION: 878 MAPID: 4

NAME: RAMP CREEK REV: 1/22/09

ADDRESS: N OF RAMP CREEK ID1: OHD980679971

HEATH OH 43055 ID2: 0504749

LICKING STATUS: NFRAP-N
CONTACT: PHONE:
DESCRIPTION:

ACTION/QUALITY AGENCY/RPS START/RAA END
ARCHIVE SITE EPA In-House 11-05-1993
HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM PACKAGE EPA In-House 08-01-1982

NFRAP: No further Remedial Action planned
DISCOVERY EPA Fund-Financed 08-01-1982
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT State, Fund Financed 08-01-1984

Low priority for further assessment
SITE INSPECTION State, Fund Finaneed 08-01-1982

NFRAP: No further Remedial Aetion planned
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Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: FORMER NEWARK AFB JOB: 09-E-15446
HEATH OH 43056
RCRA
SEARCHID: 3 DIST/DIR: 0.23 NW ELEVATION: 882 MAPID: 2
NAME: FORMER NEWARK AFB AFBCA/DC REV: 12/9/02
ADDRESS: 813 IRVING WICK DR W ID1: 0OH3570024650
HEATH OH 43056 1D2:
LICKING STATUS: TSD

CONTACT: PHONE:
SITE INFORMATION
CONTACT INFORMATION: ALAN FRIEDSTROM

ENV COOR

7370 MINUTEMAN WAY

COLUMBUS OH 432175910
PHONE: 6144928065
CONTACT INFORMATION: WARREN PETERSON

2803 ABG/DE

NEWARK AIR FORCE STATION OH 43055
PHONE: 6145227077
UNIVERSE NAME:
INCINERATOR
ST: STORAGE AND TREATMENT
SUBJECT TO CEI

DF: LAND DISPOSAL FACILITY
TSDS SUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACT
SUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACTION

SIC INFORMATION:
4225 - TRANS. and UTILITIES - GENERAL WAREHOUSING AND STORA
9661 - PUBLIC ADMIN. - SPACE RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

9711 - PUBLIC ADMIN. - NATIONAL SECURITY
3721 - MANUFACTURING - AIRCRAFT

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

AGENCY: S-STATE DATE: 24-APR-01
TYPE: 120 - WRITTEN INFORMAL
AGENCY: S - STATE DATE: 06-JUL-99
TYPE: 120 - WRITTEN INFORMAL
AGENCY: S -STATE DATE: 20-SEP-96
TYPE: 120 - WRITTEN INFORMAL
AGENCY: S- STATE DATE: 13-SEP-94
TYPE: 120 - WRITTEN INFORMAL
AGENCY: S- STATE DATE: 15-SEP-88
TYPE: 120 - WRITTEN INFORMAL

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property; FORMER NEWARK AFB JOB: 09-E-1 5446
HEATH OH 43056
RCRA
SEARCHID: 3 DIST/DIR: 0.23 NW ELEVATION: 882 MAPID: 2
NAME: FORMER NEWARK AFB AFBCA/DC REV: 12/9/02
ADDRESS: 813 IRVING WICKDRW ID1: 0OH3570024650
HEATH OH 43056 D2:
LICKING STATUS: TSD
CONTACT: PHONE:
TYPE: GPT - GENERATOR PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0010 RESPONSIBLE: S-STATE
DETERMINED: 27-AUG-96 DETERMINED BY: S -STATE
CITATION: 3745-52-11 RESOLVED: 11/07/1996
TYPE: GGR - GENERATOR GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0011 RESPONSIBLE: S -STATE
DETERMINED: 27-AUG-96 DETERMINED BY: S - STATE
CITATION: 3745-65-16(D)(3)  RESOLVED: 04/18/1997
TYPE: GPT - GENERATOR PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0012 RESPONSIBLE: S-STATE
DETERMINED: 27-AUG-96 DETERMINED BY: S -STATE
CITATION: 3745-65-52(C)(E) RESOLVED: 04/18/1997
TYPE: GPT - GENERATOR PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0013 RESPONSIBLE: S -STATE
DETERMINED: 27-AUG-96 DETERMINED BY: S -STATE
CITATION: 3745-66-74(B) RESOLVED: 04/18/1997
TYPE: GPT - GENERATOR PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0014 RESPONSIBLE: S - STATE
DETERMINED: 27-AUG-96 DETERMINED BY: S -STATE
CITATION: 3745-59-07(A)(7) RESOLVED: 04/18/1997
TYPE: GLB - GENERATOR LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0015 RESPONSIBLE: S-STATE
DETERMINED: 27-AUG-96 DETERMINED BY: S -STATE
CITATION: 3745-66-13(B) RESOLVED: 04/18/1997
TYPE: DCL - TSD CLOSURE/POST CLOSURE REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0016 RESPONSIBLE: S -STATE
DETERMINED: 27-AUG-96 DETERMINED BY: S -STATE
CITATION: 3745-66-16 RESOLVED: 11/07/1996
TYPE: DCL - TSD CLOSURE/POST CLOSURE REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0017 RESPONSIBLE: S -STATE
DETERMINED: 27-AUG-96 DETERMINED BY: S -STATE
CITATION: 3745-66-19(A) RESOLVED: 11/07/1996
TYPE: DCL - TSD CLOSURE/POST CLOSURE REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0018 RESPONSIBLE: S - STATE
DETERMINED: 27-AUG-96 DETERMINED BY: S-STATE
CITATION: 3745-66-19(B) RESOLVED: 11/07/1996
TYPE: DCL - TSD CLOSURE/POST CLOSURE REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0019 RESPONSIBLE: S -STATE
DETERMINED: 28-JUN-99 DETERMINED BY: S -STATE
CITATION: 3745-52-20(B) RESOLVED: 08/12/1999
TYPE: GMR - GENERATOR MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0020 RESPONSIBLE: S -STATE

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: FORMER NEWARK AFB JOB: 09-E-15446
HEATH OH 43056
RCRACOR

SEARCHID: 4 DIST/DIR: 0.23NW ELEVATION: 882 MAPID: 2
NAME: FORMER NEWARK AIR FORCE BASE FF-87 REV: 7/14/09
ADDRESS: 8I3 IRVING WICK DR W ID1: OH3570024650

NEWARK OH 43056 1D2:

LICKING STATUS: CA
CONTACT: PHONE:

GOVERNMENT PERFORMANCE AND RESULTS ACT (GPRA)

GPRA PERMIT:

GPRA POST CLOSURE:

GPRA CA:

GPRA COMPLIANCE MONITORING and ENFORCEMENT:

SUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACTION (SUBJCA)

SUBJCA:

SUBJCA TSD 3004:
SUBJCA NON TSD:
SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIANCE(SNC):

BEGINNING OF THE YEAR SNC:

PERMIT WORKLOAD:

CLOSURE WORKLOAD:

POST CLOSURE WORKLOAD:

PERMITTING /CLOSURE/POST-CLOSURE PROGRESS:
CORRECTIVE ACTION WORKLOAD:

GENERATOR STATUS:

Y - SUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACTION
Y - TSDFS POTENTIALLY SUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER 3004

L
Y - CORRECTIVE ACTION WORKLOAD

CEG - CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SMALL QUANTITY GENERATORS: GENERATES LESS TH
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Environmental FirstSearch

Site Dctail Report
Target Property: FORMER NEWARK AFB JOB: 09-E-15446
HEATH OH 43056
RCRAGN
SEARCHID: 5 DIST/DIR: 023 NW ELEVATION: 882 MAPID: 2
NAME: BOEING HEATH OHIO REV: 7/14/09
ADDRESS: 801 IRVING WICK DRW ID1: OHRO000016618
HEATH OH 43056 ID2:
LICKING STATUS: SGN
CONTACT: PHONE:
AGENCY: S -STATE DATE: 6/23/1998
TYPE: 120 - WRITTEN INFORMAL
AGENCY: S - STATE DATE: 3/29/2005
TYPE: 120 - WRITTEN INFORMAL
VIOLATION INFORMATION:
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0001 RESPONSIBLE: S - STATE
DETERMINED: 6/3/1998 DETERMINED BY: S - STATE
CITATION: 3745-52-11
RESOLVED: 11/23/1998
TYPE: GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0002 RESPONSIBLE: S - STATE
DETERMINED: 6/3/1998 DETERMINED BY: S - STATE
CITATION: 3745-52-34(D)(4)
RESOLVED: 10/27/1998
TYPE: GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0003 RESPONSIBLE: S -STATE
DETERMINED: 6/3/1998 DETERMINED BY: S -STATE
CITATION: 3745-52-34(C)(1)(a) and 66-73
RESOLVED: 10/27/1998
TYPE: GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0004 RESPONSIBLE: S - STATE
DETERMINED: 6/3/1998 DETERMINED BY: S -STATE
CITATION: 3745-52-34(D)(1)and 66-74
RESOLVED: 10/27/1998
TYPE: GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0005 RESPONSIBLE: S - STATE
DETERMINED: 3/9/2005 DETERMINED BY: S - STATE
CITATION: 3745-279-22(C)
RESOLVED: 3/9/2005
TYPE: USED OIL ACTIVITIES
VIOLATION NUMBER: 0006 RESPONSIBLE: S -STATE
DETERMINED: 3/9/2005 DETERMINED BY: S - STATE
CITATION: 3745-273-14(E)
RESOLVED: 3/9/2005
TYPE: UNIVERSAL WASTE REQUIREMENTS

HAZARDOUS WASTE INFORMATION:

Mereury (OR)
Formie aeid (C,T)

The following spent non-halogenated solvents: Xylene, acetone, ethyl acetate, ethy! benzene, ethyl ether, methy! isobutyl ketone, n-butyl alcohol,
cyclohexanone, and methanol; all spent solvent mixtures/ blends containing, b
The following spent non-halogenated solvents: toluene, methy! ethyl ketone, carbon disnlfide, isobutanol, pyridine, benzene, 2-ethoxyethanol, and

- Continned on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: FORMER NEWARK AFB JOB: 09-E-15446
HEATH OH 43056
RCRAGN
SEARCHID: 6 DIST/DIR: 0.23 NW ELEVATION: 882 MAPID: 2
NAME: HEATH-NEWARK-LICKING CTY REV: 7/14/09
ADDRESS: 813 IRVING WICKDR W iD1: OHR000016527
HEATH OH 43056 iD2:
LICKING STATUS: VGN
CONTACT: PHONE:
SITE INFORMATION
CONTACT INFORMATION: DAVID HANDLEY
813 IRVING-WICK DR STE 2PA
HEATH OH 430566114
PHONE: 6145225131
UNIVERSE INFORMATION:

GOVERNMENT PERFORMANCE AND RESULTS ACT (GPRA)

GPRA PERMIT: N-NO
GPRA POST CLOSURE: N-NO
GPRA CA: N-NO
GPRA COMPLIANCE MONITORING and ENFORCEMENT: N -NO

SUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACTION (SUBJCA)

SUBJCA: N-NO
SUBJCA TSD 3004: N-NO
SUBJCA NON TSD: N-NO
SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIANCE(SNC): N-NO
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR SNC: N-NO
PERMIT WORKLOAD: =
CLOSURE WORKLOAD: ===
POST CLOSURE WORKLOAD: -
PERMITTING ICLOSURE/POST-CLOSURE PROGRESS: -
CORRECTIVE ACTION WORKLOAD: N-NO
GENERATOR STATUS: CEG - CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SMALL QUANTITY GENERATORS: GENERATES LESS THAN
100 KG/MONTH OF HAZA

NAIC INFORMATION

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

VIOLATION INFORMATION:

HAZARDQUS WASTE INFORMATION:

Corrosive waste
Ignitable waste
Cadmium
Mercury

Lead

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property; FORMER NEWARK AFB JOB: 09-E-15446
HEATH OH 43056
SPILLS
SEARCHID: 10 DIST/DIR: 0.05NE ELEVATION: 879 MAPID: 1
NAME: BOEING SERVICE COMPANY REV: 4/22/04
ADDRESS: 761 IRVING WICK DR W ID1: 2000-3893
HEATH OH ID2: 3893.00
LICKING STATUS:
CONTACT: PHONE:
SITE INFORMATION
SPILL YEAR: 2000
SPILL NUMBER: 3893
REPORT DATE: 10/12/2000
PRODUCT: HYDRAULIC OIL
AMOUNT: 1.5
SIZE: SMALL = 0-499 GALLONS OR 0-3,999 LBS
TYPE: HYDROCARBON
WATERWAY: RAMP CREEK
STREAM MILES: 0.001
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Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property; FORMER NEWARK AFB JOB: 09-E-15446
HEATH OH 43056
STATE

SEARCHID: 9 DIST/DIR: 0.40 NW ELEVATION: 878 MAPID: 4
NAME: RAMP CRK, HEATH REV: 7/30/09
ADDRESS: N OF IRVING WICK ID1: DERR-145-0654

HEATH OH 43056 ID2: 145000654

LICKING STATUS: DERR DATABASE
CONTACT: PHONE:

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY AND REMEDIAL RESPONSE DATABASE

SITE INFORMATION
DERRID: 145000654 CERCLIS 1D: OHD980679971
ALIAS: ASHLAND PETROLEUM CO PROGRAM: ER, SA, RR

FOR MORE INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT THE STATE OF OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY S LOCAL
DISTRICT OFFICE

CENTRAL DISTRICT - 1-800-686-2300

NORTHEAST DISTRICT- 1-800-686-6330

NORTHWEST DISTRICT - 1-800-686-6930

SOUTHEAST DISTRICT - 1-800-686-7330

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT - 1-800-686-8930

CENTRAL OFFICE - (614) 644-2752

PROGRAM DESCRIPTIONS

COF - CLEAN OHIO FUND

ER - EMERGENCY RESPONSE

RR - REMEDIAL RESPONSE

SA - SITE ASSESSMENT

VAP - VOLUNTARY ACTION PROGRAM

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY AND REMEDIAL RESPONSE DATABASE

SITE INFORMATION
DERRID: 145000654 CERCLIS ID: OHD980679971
ALIAS: RAMP CRK CONTAINMENT BARRIER, HEATH PROGRAM: ER, SA,RR

FOR MORE INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT THE STATE OF OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY S LOCAL
DISTRICT OFFICE

CENTRAL DISTRICT - 1-800-686-2300

NORTHEAST DISTRICT- 1-800-686-6330

NORTHWEST DISTRICT - 1-800-686-6930

SOUTHEAST DISTRICT - 1-800-686-7330

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT - 1-800-686-8930

CENTRAL OFFICE - (614) 644-2752

PROGRAM DESCRIPTIONS

COF - CLEAN OHIO FUND

ER - EMERGENCY RESPONSE

RR - REMEDIAL RESPONSE

SA - SITE ASSESSMENT

VAP - VOLUNTARY ACTION PROGRAM

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY AND REMEDIAL RESPONSE DATABASE

SITE INFORMATION
DERR ID: 145000654 CERCLIS ID: OHD980679971
ALIAS: UNOCAL PROGRAM: ER, SA,RR

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstScarch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: FORMER NEWARK AFB JOB: 09-E-15446
HEATH OH 43056
STATE

SEARCHID: 9 DIST/DIR: 0.40 NW ELEVATION: 878 MAPID: 4
NAME: RAMP CRK, HEATH REV: 7/30/09
ADDRESS: N OF IRVING WICK ID1: DERR-145-0654

HEATH OH 43056 ID2: 145000654

LICKING STATUS: DERR DATABASE
CONTACT: PHONE:

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT - 1-800-686-8930
CENTRAL OFFICE - (614) 644-2752

PROGRAM DESCRIPTIONS

COF - CLEAN OHIO FUND

ER - EMERGENCY RESPONSE

RR - REMEDIAL RESPONSE

SA - SITE ASSESSMENT

VAP - VOLUNTARY ACTION PROGRAM
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Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property; FORMER NEWARK AFB JOB: 09-E- 15446
HEATH OH 43056
UST

SEARCHID: 13 DIST/DIR: 0.23 NW ELEVATION: 882 MAPID: 2
NAME: AEROSPACE GUIDANCE METROLOGY CTR REV: 05-06-01
ADDRESS: 813 IRVING WICK DR W ID1: 4-5000041

NEWARK OH 43057 1D2:

LICKING STATUS: 1 TANKS LISTED
CONTACT: PHONE:
OWNER: AEROSPACE GUIDANCE METROLOGY CTR FACILITY: AEROSPACE GUIDANCE METROLOGY CTR
ADDRESS: AGMC/EM 813 IRVING WICK DR W ADDRESS: 813 IRVING-WICK DR W

NEWARK OH 43057 NEWARK

TANK DETAILS

TANKID: TO00005
INSTALLED: 1989-11-01 STATUS: CURRENTLY IN USE
MATERIAL: FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
CAPACITY: 500 gal. PRODUCT:
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Environmcntal FirstSearch

Site Dctail Report
Target Property: FORMER NEWARK AFB JOB: 09-E-15446
HEATH OH 43056
FED IC/EC

SEARCHID: 26 DIST/DIR: NON GC ELEVATION: MAP ID:
NAME: NEWARK AIR FORCE BASE REV: 9/3/09
ADDRESS: IRVING WICK DR ID1: OH3570024650-1C

HEATH OH 43056 1D2: 0505689

LICKING STATUS: EPA INST CONTROL
CONTACT: PHONE:
SITE INFORMATION
INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL: COVENANT
ACTION NAME: 001
ACTION PLANNED COMPL: 9/30/2002 ACTION COMPLETED: 9/30/2002
CONTAMINATED MEDIA: GROUNDWATER
INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL: GROUNDWATER USE/WELL DRILLING REGULATION
ACTION NAME: 001
ACTION PLANNED COMPL: 9/30/2002 ACTION COMPLETED: 9/30/2002
CONTAMINATED MEDIA: GROUNDWATER

Site Detaile Paoe - 24







Environmental FirstScarch

Site Detail Report
Target P roperty : FORMER NEWARK AFB JOB: 09-E-15446
HEATH OH 43056
LUST
SEARCHID: 21 DIST/DIR: NON GC ELEVATION: MAP ID:
NAME: OHIO BELL TELEPHONE CO. REV: 7/29/09
ADDRESS: DORSEY MILL RD ID1: 45000099-N00001
HEATH OH 43056 ID2:
STATUS: FACILITY INACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE:
SITE INFORMATION
RELEASE NUMBER: 45000099-N00001
RELEASE DATE:
PRIORITY: 3
REVIEW DATE:
LTF STATUS: Closure of regulated UST
FR STATUS: NFA: No Further Action
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Target Property: FORMER NEWARK AFB
HEATH OH 43056

Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

JOB: 09-E-15446

SEARCHID: 20 DIST/DIR: NON GC ELEVATION: MAP ID:
NAME: THORPE DUMP, HEBRON REV: 7/30/09
ADDRESS: RIDGLEY TRACT RD ID1: DERR-145-1180
HEBRON OH 43025 D2 145001180
STATUS:  DERR DATABASE
CONTACT: PHONE:

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY AND REMEDIAL RESPONSE DATABASE

A A I N A A A A e R e e e e et

SITE INFORMATION

DERR ID: 145001180
ALIAS:

CERCLIS ID:

SA - SITE ASSESSMENT

FOR MORE INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT THE STATE OF OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY S LOCAL

DISTRICT OFFICE

CENTRAL DISTRICT - 1-800-686-2300
NORTHEAST DISTRICT- 1-800-686-6330
NORTHWEST DISTRICT - 1-800-686-6930
SOUTHEAST DISTRICT - 1-800-686-7330
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT - 1-800-686-8930
CENTRAL OFFICE - (614) 644-2752

PROGRAM DESCRIPTIONS

COF - CLEAN OHIO FUND

ER - EMERGENCY RESPONSE

RR - REMEDIAL RESPONSE

SA - SITE ASSESSMENT

VAP - VOLUNTARY ACTION PROGRAM

Site Netails Pagoe - 28







Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: FORMER NEWARK AFB JOB: 09-E-15446
HEATH OH 43056
STATE

SEARCHID: 18 DIST/DIR: NONGC ELEVATION: MAP ID:
NAME: NEWARK STORAGE ANNEX REV: 7/30/09
ADDRESS: JAMESPKWY ID1: DERR-145002530

HEATH OH 43056 ID2: 145002530

LICKING STATUS: DERR DATABASE
CONTACT: PHONE:

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY AND REMEDIAL RESPONSE DATABASE

SITE INFORMATION
DERR ID: 145002530 CERCLIS ID:
ALIAS: PROGRAM: SA - SITE ASSESSMENT

FOR MORE, INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT THE STATE OF OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY S LOCAL
DISTRICT OFFICE

CENTRAL DISTRICT - 1-860-686-2300

NORTHEAST DISTRICT- 1-800-686-6330

NORTHWEST DISTRICT - 1-800-686-6930

SOUTHEAST DISTRICT - 1-800-686-7330

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT - 1-800-686-8930

CENTRAL OFFICE - (614) 644-2752

PROGRAM DESCRIPTIONS

COF - CLEAN OHIO FUND

ER - EMERGENCY RESPONSE

RR - REMEDIAL RESPONSE

SA - SITE ASSESSMENT

VAP - VOLUNTARY ACTION PROGRAM
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Environmental FirstSearch

Site Detail Report
Target Property: FORMER NEWARK AFB JOB: 09-E-15446
HEATH OH 43056
TRIBALLAND

SEARCHID: 25 DIST/DIR: NON GC ELEVATION: MAP ID:
NAME: BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS CONTACT INFORMATION REV: 01/15/08
ADDRESS: UNKNOWN 1D1: BIA-43025

OH 43025 ID2:

LICKING STATUS:
CONTACT: PHONE:

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS CONTACT INFORMATION

OFFICE: Eastern Regional Office
CONTACT: FRANKLIN KEEL,REGIONAL DIRECTOR
ADDRESS: 545 MARRIOTT DR, SUITE 700
Nashville TN 37214
PHONE: Phone: 615-564-6700
FAX: Fax: 615-564-6701

The Native American Consultation Database (NACD) is a tool for identifying consultation contacts for Indian tribes, Alaska Native villages and
corporations, and Native Hawaiian organizations. The database is not a comprehensive source of information, but it does provide a starting point for the
consultation process by identifying tribal leaders and NAGPRA contacts. This database can be accessed online at the following weh address

http://home.nps.gov/nacd/
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TREATMENT, STORAGE, and DISPOSAL FACILITIES. - Database of hazardous waste information
contained in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo), a national program
management and inventory system about hazardous waste handlers. In general, all generators, transporters,
treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required to provide information about their activities to
state environmental agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the information to regional and national EPA
offices. This regulation is governed by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by
the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984,

Facilities that treat, store, dispose, or incinerate hazardous waste.

RCRA GEN: EPA/MA DEP/CT DEP RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY
INFORMATION SYSTEM GENERATORS - Database of hazardous waste information contained in the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo), a national program management and
inventory system about hazardous waste handlers. In general, all generators, transporters, treaters, storers, and
disposers of hazardous waste are required to provide information about their activities to state environmental
agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the information to regional and national EPA offices. This regulation is
governed by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by the Hazardous and Solid
Waste Amendments of 1984.

Facilities that generate or transport hazardous waste or meet other RCRA requirements.

LGN - Large Quantity Generators

SGN - Small Quantity Generators

VGN - Conditionally Exempt Generator.

Included are RAATS (RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System) and CMEL (Compliance Monitoring &
Enforcement List) facilities.

CONNECTICUT HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST — Database of all shipments of hazardous waste within,
into or from Counecticut. The data includes date of shipment, transporter and TSD info, and material shipped
and quantity. This data is appended to the details of existing generator records.

MASSACHUSETTES HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR - database of generators that are regulated
under the MA DEP.

VQN-MA = generates less than 220 pounds or 27 gallons per month of hazardous waste or waste oil.

SQN-MA = generates 220 to 2,200 pounds or 27 to 270 gallons per month of waste oil.

LQG-MA = generates greater than 2,200 Ibs of hazardous waste or waste oil per month.

Federal IC / EC: EPA BROWNFIELD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (BMS) - database desigued to assist
EPA in collecting, tracking, and updating information, as well as reporting on the major activities and
accomplishments of the various Brownfield grant Programs.

FEDERAL ENGINEERING AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS- Superfund sites that have either an
engineering or an institutional control. The data includes the control and the media contaminated.

ERNS: EPA/NRC EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM (ERNS) - Database of incidents
reported to the National Response Center. These incidents include chemical spills, accidents involving
chemicals (such as fires or explosions), oil spills, transportation accidents that involve oil or chemicals, releases
of radioactive materials, sightings of oil sheens on bodies of water, terrorist incidents involving chemieals,
incidents where illegally dumped chemicals have been found, and drills intended to prepare responders to handle
these kinds of incidents. Data since January 2001 has been received from the National Response System
database as the EPA no longer maintains this data.

Tribal Lands: DOI/BIA INDIAN LANDS OF THE UNITED STATES - Database of areas with boundaries
established by treaty, statute, and (or) executive or court order, recoguized by the Federal Government as
territory in which American Indian tribes have primary governmental authority. The Indian Lands of the United
States map layer shows areas of 640 acres or more, administered by the Bureau of Indian Affairs. Included are
Federally-admiistered lands within a reservation which may or may not be considered part of the reservation.
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFIARS CONTACT - Regional contact information for the Bureau of Indian Affairs
offices.

State/Tribal Sites: OH EPA DIVISION OF EMERGENCY AND REMEDIAL RESPONSE
DATABASE(DERR) - database of basic information regarding name and status in the Voluntary Action
Program, for potentially contaminated sites that are maintained by district offices in Ohio.

State Spills 90: OH EPA SPILL LOCATIONS - database of spills reported to the Ohio Environmental
Protection Agency since 1990.

State/Tribal SWL: OH EPA WASTE FACILITIES - The Database of all Compost and Demolition Debris,







Environmental FirstSeareh
Street Name Report for Streets within .25 Mile(s) of Target Property

Target Property: = FORMER NEWARK AFB JOB: 09-E-15446
HEATH OH 43056
Street Name Dist/Dir Street Name Dist/Dir

Irving Wick Dr W 0.18 NE













W WYL VUL

675 Price Road

Newark, OH 43055 Licking County
740-349-6535

T40.5348-6510 Fax Heath Department

Fax

To: Mike Lacher From;

~ Richele Piper

Fada  614-895-1171 Pages- 7

Phone: Date: 11-04-09

Re: Records request cc:

U Urgent U For Review  []Please Comment [1PleaseReply [lPlease Recycle

¢ Comments:

Per our telephone discussion; | am sending the maps from the
former Kaiser site and the info on 7791 Taylor Rd.

If you have questions, or need additional info, please contact me.
Richele Piper

Registered Sanitarian

Phone: 740-349-6504
Email: rpiper@lickingcohealth.org

The documents accompanying this telecopy transmission contain CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
belonging to the sender that is legally privileged. This informatlon is intended only for the use of the
individual or entity named above. The authorized recipient of this Information is prohibited from
disclosing this information to any other party and is required to destroy the information after its stated
need has been fulfilied.

IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, you are herby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or action taken in reliance on the contents of these documents is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this telecopy in error, please notify the sender immediately to arrange for the return of
the documents.
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TABLE 1

Maximum Inventory Over Active Life of Fiammable Cabinet?

ety
Waste Description/ RCRA Hazardous Maximum 7
Chemical Name Waste Code Inventory *
&
E pichlorohydrin Uos1 1 gal £
Coating Compound _ - - poot - 1 ga ’
Silver Enamel ., Doo! ~ ’ 12.7 ounces
Liquid Flux Doo! 2 ounces
Polyamide Resin Part A’ , poor - ¢ 3 g
Polyamide Resin PartB DOo! 3 _gal
- : e *Subtotal ' -8 gal
- 14.9 ounces
Other Wastesb:
Primer Coating - 7 gal
Acrylic Resin - 1 gal
Glystol Adhesive - 0.2 gal
Soldering Flux -- 16 ounces
“ e B T Subtotal— s ornrnts it 802 :gal Lol e
16 ounces
Total® 16.2 gal
30.9 ounces
3Flammable cabinet was installed in Facility 87 in January 1989. Data represents
maximum amounts for each waste stored from the initial date of operatlon tll
present.
bOther wastes are wastes for wmch RCRA hazardous waste codes could not be
assigned,
cTotal quantities of RCRA and other wastes stored in Flammable cabinet.
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TABLE 2 (cont'd)

Waste Description/
Chemical Name

RCRA Hagzardous

Waste Code

2,9-Dimethyl-4,7~diphenyl-1,
10 Phenathioline=-x,x~disulfonic
~ acid, disodium salt
Chloramine Yellow
Rhodizonic Acid Sodium
Derivative
Cacotholine (100%)
Rhodizonic Acid Potassium
Salt (100%)
Acid Phosphomolybdic
1-{2-Hydroxy-1-naphylazo)-
2-napthol-4-sulfonic acid
zinc salt (practical)
p-Diphenylamine sulfonic
Thymol (100%)
2,5-Dichlorobenzene
sulfonic acid (100%)

1,2-Naphthoquinone-4-Sulfonic Acid .- . ..,

Sodium Hydrosulfite (100%)
Thioglycollic acid
(mercaptacetic acid)
4,5-Dihdroxy-2,7 ~napthalene
disulfonic acid disodium salt
Kar! Fischer Solvent
(methanol free - 2-methoxyethanol,
methyl sulfite, sulfur dioxide)
Dimethylsuloxide (OMSQ)
Tetwaethylene glycol
diethyl ether (dimethoxytetraglycol)
Silicon oll
Acetic Anhydride
Sodium hydroxide and asbestos
Cupric nitrate
Bleach tix

Rhodamine (Sthylene glyenl): . . _ares s

Resins (Part A and B)

Oakite Stripper (Types 156, DP, SA)
Liquid cement

Penetwant

Benzaldehyde

Stwipper

Primer

ae et e e UL -, Saia 1 £
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“Toral of RCRA and other wastes stored in Conex cabinety ..z nuesgi. aw «

TABLE 2 (convd)

Waste Description/ RCRA Hazardous Maximum

Chemical Name Waste Code Inventory

Sealing Compound - 0.1 lbs
Corrosion resistant coating - L] gals

. ~Subtotal 78.3 Ibs

. . ’ &1.3 gal

" Totalc 191.8 Ibs

. 61,5 gal

2Conex shed was installed in Facility 87 in March 1988, Data represents maximum
amounts for each wase stored from the initial date of operation till present,

bOther wastes are wastes for which RCRA hazardous waste codes could not be
assigned.
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TABLE 3 (cont'd)

B

Waste Description/ RCRA Hazardous Maximum .
Chemical Name Waste Code Inventory (gallons)
Various mixtures of freon, Foot, FO02, F0O3, 30
acetone, trichloroethane Foo3

A fot w e

Fus

P
El

petroleum distillates,
toluene, trimethyl benzene, L - . » .

pentanoic acid .
Sodium chromate, water Doo7 . 1350
' Subtotal 58,071
Other Wastesd ,
FC-77, damping fluid -— 50
Miscellaneous non-volatile — 50
organics
Mineral spirits, turpentine - - 50
Chromic acid -— 300
Waste oil -— 200
Asbestos - 1,608 lbs
- e vy v Subtatal - v svemmaiameir s anorei B o sanste vo- o 1 o wr s e
Total¢ 58,721
1,608 lbs

3A11 units in gallons except where noted. ;

t’C)ther wastes are wastes for which RCRA hazardous waste codes could not be
assigned.

Srotal of RCRA and other wastes stored In main body of Facility 37 from 1983 to
1989.
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USER QUESTIONNAIRE

Geotechnical Consultants, Inc. (GCI) is proposing a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) report for
the property identified in the accompanying proposal. As part of the Phase I ESA we request the client
provide GCI with a drawing showing the property location, boundaries, and buried utilities; owner, property
manager or occupant information; and responses to the questions below. Please respond by one or more of
the following:

Facsimile: (614) 895-1171; E-mail: gci@gci2000.com; U.S. mail: GCI, 720 Greencrest Dr., Westerville, OH
43081; or Telephone to the sender: (614) 895-1400
What is the reason for performing this Phase | ESA?

O Fiuancing Q Refinancing ’Q@ropérqj transfer O Personal use
d Other

Can you provide GCI with title record information pertaining to the property?
LI No [ Yes (If yes, when can GCI receive the information?)

Do you or your company have knowledge of any environmental liens at the property?
JANo U Yes (if yes, please explain)

Do you or your company have knowledge of activity and/or land use limitations placed on the property such
as engineering or institutional controls? /7 j/Z
N — 10 /b/LZL Lt
QO No JYes (ifyes, please explain) Janmd Hat /L&W WZ/L - Ao /7
avells WCW . Aealtlad Aiihrid i
Do you or your company have specialized knowledge of recognized environmental conditions' (such as
releases of hazardous chemicals/materials or petroleum) regarding the property or property vicinity?

QNo E¥Yes (if yes, please explain) Fhis Ve sade a1 - St

L GnA
Do% or your company have knowledge of the property that would indicate a value reduction in price due to
M s — . ) . } -
environmental conditions? (_Jf, «721 Cvn /( v 7 L ) 04/_?2/1(,74—2:24 el e Ao
BNo O Yes (ifyes, please explain) e At '

Are you or your company aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the
property that would help the environmental professional assess the property?

7.,
. Ty i 4 /é;a y e o -
O No_Yes (ifves, please explain) e 7 M (ot g vt GA
e e 1 lia //Lﬁmé as” il perlawa B T

) ) X ol .
Are you or your company, based on your knowledge and experience to the site, aware of any obvious €
indicators that point to the presence or li resence of contamination at the property? -

QO No /D)ch (if ves, please explain) rtrra il Al ot LA s AT

¥‘ ﬁ-—.—-
é/w/ 4%/4\/‘ Oc% [, 2osq

Signature / Date

Thank you!

' If you or your company have any questions about a recognized environmental conditions (RECs), GCI can provide you
with a more detailed questionnaire. Additionally, if requested, GCI can take your responses by personal or telephone

interview.
[
! GEQTECHNICAL
CONSULTANTS
INC.













Appendix B.
Agency Correspondence

JOBES HENDERSON & ASSOCIATES, INC. (A HULL COMPANY) SEPTEMBER 2017
NEWARK, OHIO 8 EGY025



Jaclyn Haynal

From: Jones, Kayla <kjones@Icounty.com>
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2017 1:59 PM

To: Jaclyn Haynal

Subject: RE: Agricultural District Inquiry
Attachments: Agricultural District.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Jackie-

Please see my answers below next to each parcel. | have also attached a description of the Agricultural District program
for your reference. The Ag District program has the same qualifications as the CAUV program so typically (but not
exclusively) parcels enrolled in Ag District are also enrolled in CAUV and are commercially farmed. Let me know if you
have any questions.

Thanks!

Kayla M. Jones

Director, CAUV and Ag District Programs
Deputy Auditor, Oil and Gas Taxation
Licking County Auditor's Office

20 S. Second Street

Newark, OH 43055

740-670-5050

From: Jaclyn Haynal [mailto:jhaynal@hullinc.com]
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2017 12:54 PM

To: Jones, Kayla

Subject: Agricultural District Inquiry

Hello Kayla,

Below are the parcels that | am interested in determining if they are included in an Agricultural District. Some of the
parcels are developed and are most likely not included in an Ag. District, but | included them just to be sure. | appreciate
your help!

030-089136-00.001 (HNLCPA Property) No

030-089136-00.007 (Southgate Corp. Property) No
030-089136-00.001 (HNLCPA Property) No... same parcel as above...
030-087710-00.000 (HNLCPA Property) No

030-089154-00.002 (HNLCPA Property) No

030-087710-00.002 (HNLCPA Property) No

030-089124-00.000 (Mustang Property Investments LLC Property) No
030-088182-00.002 (Chester, Timothy L and Dawn P. Property) No
030-099846-02.000 (NGO Transmission Inc. Property) No

Thank you,



JACKIE Haynal, WPIT, AWB®
Scientist Il

Jobes Henderson
A HULL COMPANY

59 Grant Street

Newark, Ohio 43055

P: (740)344-5451 Voice Ext. 233
C: (216)513-5107
Jhaynal@hullinc.com
www.Jobeshenderson.com
www.Hullinc.com




This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

10/4/2017 5:16:35 PM

Case No(s). 17-1994-GA-BLN

Summary: Letter of Notification Pipeline Replacement Project (Line 3-F), City of Heath,
Licking County, Ohio (Part 1) electronically filed by Ms. Lija Kaleps-Clark on behalf of NGO
Transmission, Inc.
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